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 










   


 

















         








































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k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL

sd{rf/L tyf zfvf ;+Vof





































         















































   
  














         
























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>L ;~rfns ;ldlt

zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8

a'6jn, ?kGb]‌‌xL .

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ af/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ .
dxfzo,

==================== lhNnf ============================================ pk–dxf=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=kf=, j8f g+= === j:g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 
d÷xfdL ==================================================================== n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ To; sDkgLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wgLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ x}‌‌‌‌‌l;otn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ lj=;+= 
@)&% ;fn cflZjg‌ @* ut]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfOtjf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf lbg x'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ bzf}‌‌+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ;efdf d÷xfdL :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn 
tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ pQm ;efdf d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌÷xfd|f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ tkm{af6 efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu 
================= lhNnf =========================== pk–dxf=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=kf=, j8f g+= ==== j:g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ To; sDkgLsf z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wgL 
>L ======================================================================== nfO{ d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌÷xfd|f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|ltlglw dgf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lgt u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L k7fPsf 5'÷5f+}‌‌‌‌‌ .

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ JolQmsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 	 lgj]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌bs 
b:tvt gd"gf M	 b:tvt M
gfd M		  gfd	M
z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wgL g+=M	 7]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ufgf M
z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|df0fkq g+=M	 z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|df0fkq g+= M	
lxtu|fxL vftf g+= M	 lxtu|fxL vftf g+= M	
ldlt M		  z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+Vof M	
		
b|i6JoM of]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ lgj]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌bg ;fw/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ;ef x'g'eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj}‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ sDkgLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ s]‌‌Gb|Lo sfof{nodf k]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌z ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;Sg' kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{5 = 

zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 
bzf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ;efdf pkl:ylt x'g hf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

k|j]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌z–kq
z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wgLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ gfd ==============================================================================	z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wgL g+= ============================	
z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|df0fkq g+=÷lxtu|fxL vftf g+= M‌  =================================================	z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+Vof =============================	
	
ldlt M @)&% ;fn cflZjg‌ @* ut]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfOtjf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf lbg x'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ bzf}‌‌+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f 
;efdf pkl:yt x'g hf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|j]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌z–kq .

b|i6JoM

!= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wgLx?n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ dfly pNn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lvt ;Dk"0f{ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f clgjfo{ ?kdf eg'{ x'g cg'/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌w 5 .
@= ;efsIfdf k|j]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌z ug{ of]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|j]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌z–kq clgjfo{ 5 .

==================

sDkgL ;lrj

k|ltlglw -k|f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;L_ kmf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌d





zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8

bzf}‌‌+ aflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cf1fn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌,
      sDkgL ;lrj

>L z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

zfOg /];'Ëf 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)&% cflZjg ^ ut] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] !*#cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o 
adf]lhd o; ljsf; a}+ssf] bzf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf b]xfosf ljifox? pk/ 5nkmn tyf 
lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/L Pj+ pkl:ytLsf nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . 

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M

ldlt 	 M @)&% ;fn cflZjg @* ut], cfOtjf/ -tbg';f/ cS6f]j/ !$, @)!*_ .
;do	 M ljxfg !) M #) ah] .
:yfg	 M cd|kfnL s6]h P08 /]i6'/]06 k|f=ln=, a'6jn, ?kGb]xL .

5nkmnsf ljifox? M

s=	 ;fdfGo k|:tfjx? M

!= 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"sf] cf=a= @)&$÷)&% sf] aflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .

@= 	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxt @)&% ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft, ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt cf=j= 
@)&$÷)&% sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj, gfkmf gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8 lx;fj / gub k|jfx ljj/0f nufotsf 
ljQLo ljj/0fx? kfl/t ug]{ . 

#=	 cfly{s aif{ @)&%÷)&^ sf] nflu n]vfk/LIfs lgo'QmL ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ .       

$=	 af]gz z]o/sf] s/ k|of]hgsf nflu r'Qmf k"+hLsf] )=(# k|ltztn] x'g] ?= !,@*,$$,&@(÷$* -cIf/]kL 
Ps s/f]8 cÝfO; nfv rf}jfnL; xhf/ ;ft ;o pgGtL; / k};f c8\rfnL; dfq_ gub nfef+z ljt/0f 
ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ .	

v= 	 ljz]if k|:tfjx? M

!=	 hf/L tyf r'Qmfk"+hL a[l4 ug]{{ / ;f]xL adf]lhd k||aGwkqdf ;+zf]wg ug]{ .	

@=	 r'Qmf k"FhLsf] !&=&) k|ltztn] x'g] ?= @$,$),$(,*^)÷)$ -cIf/]kL rf}aL; s/f]8 rfnL; nfv 
pgGkrf; xhf/ cf7 ;o ;f7L / k};f rf/ dfq_ a/fa/sf] af]gz z]o/ ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ .

#=	 o; zfOg /];'Ëf 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8 / cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] (Merger) 
tyf k|fKtL÷;dflxt (Acquisition) x'g] k|of]hgsf nflu pko'Qm a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] klxrfg ug]{, 
;xdtL kq (Memorandum of Understanding) df x:tfIf/ ug]{ ;f]sf] cfwf/df ;}4flGts :jLs[ltsf nflu 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf lgj]bg lbg], ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] d"NofÍg (Due Diligence Audit) ug{ k/fdz{bftf, 
d"NofÍgstf{, n]vfk/LIfs lgo'Qm ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] tyf pQm sfo{;+u ;DalGwt cGo cfjZos 
sfo{x? ug{sf nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/ lbg] laz]if k||:tfj kfl/t ug]{ .

$=	 k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnL ;+zf]wg ug]{ .

%=	 k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnL ;+zf]wg ug]{ ;DaGwdf lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 km]/abn ug{ lgb]{zg ePdf 
cfjZostf cg';f/ ;f]df yk36, kl/dfh{g, ;+zf]wg tyf ;Rofpgsf nflu ;~rfns ;ldlt jf ;ldltn] 
tf]s]sf] JolQmnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ .

u=	 ljljw									       



;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ;ef ;DaGwL hfgsf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
!=	 bzf}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nfuL ldlt @)&%÷)^÷!^ b]lv @)&%÷)^÷@* ut];Dd a}+ssf] z]o/wgL 

btf{ lstfj aGb /xg]5 . ;fy}, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df ldlt @)&%÷)^÷!% ;Dd sf/f]jf/ eO{ k|rlnt 
sfg"g adf]lhd o; a}+ssf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgcfO{laPn P; Soflk6n lnld6]8, nflhDkf6, sf7df08f}+df k|fKt z]o/ 
gfd;f/L lnvtsf] cfwf/df z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf sfod z]o/wgLx?n] dfq pQm ;efdf efu lng / af]gz 
z]o/ kfpg of]Uo x'g]5g\ .

@=	 z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] cfˆgf] kl/ro lbg] cflwsfl/s kl/rokq tyf ;fwf/0f;ef k|of]hgfy{ hf/L k|j]z kq jf 
gful/stfsf] k|df0fkqsf] k|ltlnkL jf z]o/ k|df0fkqsf] k|ltlnkL÷lxtu|fxL vftf gDj/  lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 
ul/G5 . ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf Ps 306f cufj} ;efsIfdf pkl:yt e} lbg'x'g ;d]t z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ cg'/f]w 
ul/G5 .

#=	 gfjfns z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{jf6 ;+/Ifsn] ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{, k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ / dt lbg ;d]t 
;Sg]5g\ . z]o/wgLsf] btf{ lstfjdf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd n]lvPsf] JolQmnfO{ dfq ;+/Ifs dflgg]5 . 

$=	 ;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ u|x0f ug]{ z]o/wgLx?sf] xsdf z]o/wgLx?sf] lstfjdf h;sf] gfd klxn] pNn]v ePsf] 5 ;f] 
JolQm jf ;+o'Qm z]o/wgLx?sf] ;j{;Ddltjf6 cfkm"x? dWo] lgo'Qm JolQmn] dfq ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{, 
k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ / dt lbg ;Sg]5g\ .

%=	 ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjn] a}+ssf] ;f]xL ;d"xsf] csf]{ z]o/wgLnfO{ dfq 
k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 / ;f] ;DaGwL k|f]S;L kmf/d ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf $* 306f cufj} a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo 
sfof{no, a'6jndf a'emfO{ ;Sg' kg]{5 . k|f]S;L kmf/d o; a}+ssf] Website jf6 Download ug{ ;lsg] 5 .

^=	 ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L k|f]S;L a}+sdf a'emfO{ ;s]kl5 ;f] k|f]S;L ab/ u/L csf]{ lbg rfx]df ;f]sf] 
;"rgf ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf $* 306f cufj} a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf k'Ug' kg]{5 / gofF k|f]S;Lsf] xsdf lgod -%_ 
df n]lvP adf]lhd x'g]5 .

&=	 z]o/wgLn] Ps eGbf a9L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] cj:yfdf h;sf] lgo'lQm ;a}eGbf klxn] k|fKt ePsf] xf] dfly 
-^_ df n]lvP adf]lhd ab/ ul/Pdf afx]s p;}nfO{ k|ltlglw dflgg]5 / ;efdf ;DalGwt z]o/wgL cfkm} pkl:yt 
x'g cfPdf z]o/wgLn] ul/lbPsf] k|f]S;L :jtM ab/ x'g]5 . 

*=	 yk hfgsf/Lsf] nflu o; a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, a'6jn, ?kGb]xLdf ;Dks{ /fVg ;Sg' x'g]5 .
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

bzf}‌‌+ aflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌0f ;efsf nflu 

;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌bg
cfly{s aif{ @)&$÷)&%

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
zfOg /];'Ëf 8]enkd]06 a+}s lnld6]8sf] bzf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{jf6 Pjd\ d]/f] JolQmut tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut clejfbg ub{5' . o; cj;/df oxfFx? ;dIf o; 
ljsf; a}+ssf] bzf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg k|:t't ug{ kfpFbf dnfO{ cToGt v';L nfu]sf] 5 . k|:t't cfly{s aif{ @)&$÷)&% sf] 
aflif{s k|ltj]bg oxfFx? ;dIf k7fO{ ;lsPsf] 5 . @)&% cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft, cf=j= @)&$÷)&% sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg 
lx;fa, gfkmf gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8 lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f tyf cGo ljQLo ljj/0fx? :jLs[ltsf nflu o; ul/dfdo 
;efdf k]z ub{5' . 

;dLIff cfly{s aif{df a}+sn] xfl;n u/]sf] pknlJw ;DaGwL ljj/0f o;} k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . a}+ssf] ;kmn 
;~rfngdf k|efjsf/Ltf Nofpg oxfFx?jf6 k|fKt ;'emfj, ;xof]u / dfu{ lgb]{zgx? k|lt cfef/ k|s6 ub]{ eljiodf ;d]t 
k|fKt x'g]5 eGg]df xfdLx? ljZj:t 5f}+ .  

-s_ 	 ljut aif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M  
k|:t't cfly{s aif{df o; a}+sn] xfl;n u/]sf d'Vo pknlJwx? b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf 5g .
-!_	 k|d'v ljQLo kl/;"rsx?

-?= xhf/df_

ljj/0f
cfly{s aif{ 

@)&#÷)&$

cfly{s aif{

@)&$÷)&%

km/s a[l4 ÷

-sdL_
kl/jt{g -∞_

z]o/ k"+hL 1,378,615 1,622,665 244,050 17=70 ∞

hu]*f tyf sf]ifx? 269,196 331,455 62,259 23=13 ∞

s"n ;DklQ 12,020,134 16,658,731 4,638,597 38=59 ∞

s"n lgIf]k 10,268,966 14,539,917 4,270,951 41=59 ∞

s"n shf{ tyf ;fk^ 8,788,170 12,387,422 3,599,252 40=96 ∞

;+rfng d"gfkmf 548,959 506,706 -42,253_ -7=70_ ∞

cfos/ Joj:yf 151,249 142,489 -8,760_ -5=79_ ∞

v"b d"gfkmf 350,471 322,978 -27,493_ -7=84_ ∞

k|:t't cfly{s aif{df r'Qmf k"+hLsf] !&=&) k|ltztn] x'g] /sd @$ s/f]8 $) nfv $( xhf/ * ;o ^) / 
)$ k};f j/fj/sf] af]gz z]o/, pQm af]gz z]o/sf] s/ k|of]hgfy{ )=(# k|ltztn] ! s/f]8 @* nfv $$ 
xhf/ & ;o @( / $* k};f gub nfef+z ljt/0fsf nfuL k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . pQm jf]gz z]o/ ljt/0f 
kZrft r'Qmf k"+hL ! ca{ ^@ s/f]8 @^ nfv ^% xhf/ @ ;o ^) / )$ k};f k'Ug]5 . 

a}+ssf] s'n ;DklQdf ut aif{ @#=!& k|ltztn] a[l4 ePsf]df o; aif{ #*=%( k|ltztn] a[l4 eO{  !^ 
ca{ ^% s/f]8 *& nfv #! xhf/, s'n lgIf]kdf ut aif{ @@=$$ k|ltztn] a[l4 ePsf]df o; aif{ $!=%( 
k|ltztn] a[l4 eO{ !$ ca{ %# s/f]8 (( nfv !& xhf/, s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6df ut aif{ @)=%& 
k|ltztn] a[l4 ePsf]df o; aif{ $)=(^ k|ltztn] a[l4 eO{ !@ ca{ #* s/f]8 &$ nfv @@ xhf/ k'u]sf] 
5 . Jofj;fodf em08} bf]Aa/ a[l4 x'Fbf ;d]t gLltut kl/jt{gsf sf/0f ut aif{ ^=%@ k|ltzt /x]sf] 
Jofhb/ cGt/ -:k|]8 /]6_ nfO{ o; aif{ %=#( k|ltztdf NofOPsf]n] v'b d'gfkmfdf &=*$ k|ltztn] sdL 
cfO{ #@ s/f]8 @( nfv &* xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 . @)&% cflZjg d;fGt leq pQm Jofhb/ cGt/nfO{ % 
k|ltzt leq Nofpg] u/L Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 .       

cfly{s aif{ @)&$÷)&% df ;du| a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgIf]k kl/rfng !(=@ k|ltztn] a[l4 
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ePsf]df o; a}+ssf] lgIf]k kl/rfngdf $!=%( k|ltztn] a[l4 ePsf] 5 . @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGtdf a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] s'n lgIf]kdf rNtL, art / d'2tLsf] c+z qmdz M (=# k|ltzt, #$=% k|ltzt 
/ $$=* k|ltzt /x]sf]df o; ljsf; a}+ssf] qmdz M @=%! k|ltzt, ^)=(^ k|ltzt / #^=%# k|ltzt 
/x]sf] 5 . 

To:t}, ;du| a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] shf{ tyf ;fk6df @@=% k|ltztn] a[l4 ePsf]df o; a}+ssf] 
shf{ tyf ;fk6df $)=(^ k|ltztn] a[l4 ePsf] 5 . s'n shf{ nufgLdf s[ifL If]q tkm{sf] shf{ &=&* 
k|ltzt, cf}Bf]lus If]qtkm{sf] shf{ !$=!@ k|ltzt, lgdf{0f If]q tkm{sf] shf{ !)=#% k|ltzt, yf]s tyf 
v'b|f tkm{sf] shf{ @%=$& k|ltzt, ;]jf If]qsf pBf]u tkm{sf] shf{ !@=@@ k|ltzt, oftfoft, ;~rf/ tyf 
;fj{hlgs ;]jf If]qtkm{sf] shf{ ^=@$, 3/hUuf v/Lb tkm{sf] shf{ ^=&# k|ltzt, ljkGg If]qtkm{sf] shf{ 
%=!# k|ltzt / pkef]Uo tyf cGo If]qtkm{sf] shf{ !!=(^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 .   

		
	 -@_	 a}+sn] ;~rfngdf NofPsf ljleGg ;]jf tyf sfo{qmdx? M

-s_	 lgIf]k of]hgf 
lgIf]k kl/rfngnfO{ k|efjsf/L ?kdf ;+rfng u/L k|ltikwf{Tds ahf/df cfˆgf] dfs]{6 z]o/ 
a[l4 ug]{ gLlt cg'?k ljleGg k|sf/sf art lgIf]k of]hgf, d'2tL lgIf]k of]hgf tyf rNtL vftf 
;~rfngdf NofOPsf] 5 . lgIf]k of]hgfdf plrt k|ltkmnsf ;fy} ljleGg k|sf/sf cltl/Qm 
;'ljwf k|bfg u/L u|fxssf] cfjZostfnfO{ pRr k|fyldstfdf /flvPsf] 5 .   

-v_	 shf{ tyf ;fk6 
a}+sn] pTkfbgzLn If]qsf] shf{ nufgLdf ljz]if Wofg s]Gb|Lt u/]sf] 5 . shf{ nufgLdf 
ljljwLs/0f u/L If]qut clws]Gb|Lt hf]lvdnfO{ Go"gLs/0f u/L shf{ nufgL ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
a}+ssf clwsf+z zfvf sfof{nox? u|fdL0f If]qdf /x]sf] x'+bf ljkGg ju{, ;fgf tyf demf}nf 
Joj;fo, s[lif tyf pTkfbgzLn If]q cGtu{tsf shf{nfO{ pRr k|fyldstfdf /flvPsf] 5 . 

g]kfn /fi6« a}sn] hf/L u/]sf] PsLs[t lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ ljsf; a}+sx¿n] cfˆgf] s'n shf{sf] 
Go"gtd !% k|ltzt s[lif tyf pTkfbgd"ns If]qdf shf{ k|jfx ug'{kg]{ Aoj:yf /x]sf]df o; a}+sn] 
pQm If]qdf @#=^! k|ltzt shf{ k|jfx u/]sf] Joxf]/f ;efnfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpFb5' . 

-u_	 ljk |]if0f (Remittance) ;DaGwL sfo{  
o; ljsf; a}+sn] ljutsf aif{df h:t} o; cfly{s aif{df ;d]t ljleGg ljk|]if0f sDkgLx? dfkm{t 
ljb]zjf6 k7fPsf] /sd e'QmfgL lbg] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 eg] cfGtl/s ?kdf ;d]t clwsf+z 
:yfgdf /sd k7fpg] tyf k7fPsf] /sd e'QmfgL lng] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . 

-3_	 ;"rgf k|lalw tyf sDKo"6/ ;km\6j]o/sf] k|of]u 
ljsf; a}+sn] Paperless Banking ug]{ tkm{ ljz]if hf]8 lb+b} cfPsf] 5 . ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] pRrQd 
k|of]u ub]{ ljleGg ;ˆ6j]o/x?sf] k|of]u u/L sfuhL k|of]unfO{ sd ub]{ nu]sf 5f}+ . ;"rgf k|ljlw 
/ sDKo'6/ ;ˆ6j]o/nfO{ ;do;fk]If kl/is[t ub]{ n}hfg] Joj:yf ldnfPsf 5f}+ .  

-ª_ 	 zfvf ;~hfn  
ljsf; a}+ssf] ?kGb]xL lhNnfdf s]Gb|Lo sfof{no ;lxt !# j6f zfvf sfof{nox? /x]sf 5g\ eg] 
u'NdL lhNnfdf * a6f zfvf sfof{no / ! j6f PS;6]G;g sfp06/, c3f{vfFrL lhNnfdf $ a6f 
zfvf sfof{no, Ko"7fg lhNnfdf ^ j6f zfvf sfof{no, slkna:t' lhNnfdf @ j6f, gjnk/f;L 
lhNnfdf ! j6f, kfNkf lhNnfdf ! j6f, bfË lhNnfdf ! / jfUn'Ë lhNnfdf ! j6f zfvf sfof{no 
u/L s]Gb|Lo sfof{no ;lxt s'n #* j6f sfof{no dfkm{t a}sn] ;]jf k|bfg ul//x]sf] 5 .  
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a}+ssf] nIo cg'?k cf=a= @)&%÷)&^ df ?kGb]xLsf] v}/]gL -b]jbx_ / ;f}x{jf km;f{l6s/df 
zfvf sfof{no ;~rfngdf cfPsf] 5 eg] lgs6 eljio d} ?kGb]xLsf] z+s/gu/, sf]6Lxjf / 
gjnk/f;Lsf] ;'gjndf u/L # j6f gofF zfvf sfof{nox? lj:tf/sf] qmddf /x]sf] 5 .    

-r_ 	 ns/ ;'lawf 
ljsf; a}+sn] ?kGb]xL lhNnfsf] a'6jn zfvf, dl0fu|fd zfvf, a]naf; zfvf, v}/]gL zfvf / 
km;f{l6s/ zfvfaf6 ns/sf] ;'ljwf k|bfg ub}{ cfPsf]df cfufdL lbgdf ;]jfu|fxLsf] dfu / 
sf/f]af/sf] cfwf/df cfjZostf cg';f/ cGo zfvf sfof{nox?df ;d]t ns/ ;'ljwf yk ul/g] 
Aoxf]/f cg'/f]w ub{5' .

		
		  -5_	 ASBA/C-ASBA, IPS Connection tyf Utility Payment ;]jf

a}+ssf u|fxsx?nfO{ lgMz'Ns cfZjf / l;–cfZjf ;]jf k|bfg u/L x/]s zfvf sfof{nojf6 Online 
z]o/ cfj]bg ug{ ;Sg] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . o;sf] dfWodjf6 u|fxs dxfg'efjx?sf] z]o/ 
;DaGwL sf/f]jf/df ;xh kx'Fr k'Ug]5 . ;fy}, Smart Banking cGtu{t Nepal Clearing House 
Ltd. (NCHL) jf6 IPS Connection sf] ;b:otf lnPsf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df /x]sf] 
vftfdf b}lgs a9Ldf ! nfv;Dd Online Transfer ug{ ;lsg] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . Utility 
Payment cGtu{t (e-Sewa) sf] dfWodjf6 df]jfOn TOPUP, vfg]kfgL ljB't 6]lnkmf]gsf] ljn 
e'QmfgL ug{ ;Sg] ;]jf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . Electronic Cheque Clearing (ECC) sf] dfWodjf6 
h'g;'s} a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r]s o; a}+sdf /x]sf] vftfdf hDdf ug{ ;Sg] ;]jf ;d]t k|bfg 
ul/Psf] 5 . 

-v_	 /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df k/]sf] c;/
ljZj cy{tGq ;'wf/f]Gd'v cj:yfdf /x]sfn] ;f]sf] ;sf/fTds k|efjsf] ck]Iff ug{ ;lsG5 eg] b]z ;+l3otfdf 
uPsfn] ;f]sf] cy{tGqdf kg]{ k|efjn] o; If]qnfO{ ;d]t k|efljt kfb{5 . a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"+hLdf ePsf] 
a[l4sf] cg'kftdf sf/f]jf/df ;d]t a[l4 ug'{kg]{ ePsfn] a}lsË If]q yk k|lt:kwL{ ePsf] 5 . :yfgLo:t/df >[lht 
x'g] Jofj;foLs cj;/x?sf] ;b'kof]u ug{ pknJw ;Dk"0f{ ;fwg / >f]tsf] pRrQd k|of]u u/L u|fxsx?sf] 
cfjZotf cg';f/sf] u|fxsd}qL a}+lsËdf hf]8 lbO{ yk ;'b[9 ljsf; a}+s jgfpg] tkm{ a}+s Joj:yfkg k|lta4 
/x]sf] 5 . 

-u_	 rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] pknAwL / eljiosf ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff
rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] @)&% efb| d;fGt;Ddsf] ckl/is[t ljQLo ljj/0f cg';f/ a}+ssf] shf{ nufgL ?= !# ca{ 
* s/f]8 $) nfv () xhf/ /x]sf] 5 eg] lgIf]k kl/rfng !$ ca{ %( s/f]8 @& nfv $^ xhf/ /x]sf] 5 . ut 
cflY{fs aif{sf] ;f]xL cjwLdf shf{ nufgL ( ca{ @* s/f]8 ^^ nfv &% xhf/ /x]sf] lyof] eg] lgIf]k kl/rfng 
?= !) ca{ %^ s/f]8 ($ nfv @$ xhf/ ePsf]df ;f]xL cjwL;+u t'ngfTds cWoog ubf{  shf{ nufgL $)=*( 
k|ltzt / lgIf]k kl/rfng #*=)^ k|ltztn] a[l4 ePsf] 5, h'g Joj:yfkgsf] nIo cg';f/ g} /x]sf] Joxf]/f 
cg'/f]w ub{5' . 

rfn' cfly{s aif{df lgDgfg';f/sf sfo{qmdx¿ ;~rfng ug{ nfluPsf] Joxf]/f z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ hfgsf/L 
u/fpFb5f} M
!= 	 /fli6«o:t/sf] ljsf; a}+sdf :t/f]GgtL x'g] xfd|f] nIo cg'?k dh{/÷PSaLlhzg, jf]gz z]o/ / xsk|b 

z]o/ dfkm{t k"+hL a[l4 ug]{ of]hgfnfO{ /0fg}lts ?kdf cuf8L a9fOg] 5 . 
@=	 o; ljsf; a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no ejg lgdf{0f sfo{ cGtu{t Structural Part sf] lgdf{0f sfo{ sl/j 

sl/j ;DkGg e};s]sf] 5 eg] lgdf{0f ;DaGwL cGo sfo{ ;'rf? cj:yfdf /x]sf] 5 .  
#= 	 o; ljsf; a}+sn] ATM ;]jf k|bfg ug{sf nfuL VISA jf6 :jLs[lt k|fKt u/L Machine Installation / 

Card Printing ;DaGwL sfo{ cuf8L a9fOPsf] 5 . 
$=	 o; cfly{s aif{df !) j6f zfvf sfof{no vf]Ng] nIo lnOPsf]df @ j6f zfvf sfof{no ;~rfngdf 
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cfO{ ;s]sf 5g\ eg] # j6f zfvf sfof{nox? @)&% kf}if leq ;~rfngdf Nofpg] nIo lnOPsf] 5 . 
c3f{vfFrLsf] r'qfj]+zLdf /x]sf] PS;6]G;g sfp06/nfO{ zfvf sfof{nodf kl/0ft ul/Psf] 5 . 

-3_	 sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus Pj+ Jofj;foLs ;DaGw
o; ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] sf/f]af/;+u ;DalGwt u|fxsx¿, Jojf;flos Pa+ cf}Bf]lus k|lti7fg, ;+3 ;+:yfx¿ tyf 
laleGg lgofds lgsfox¿;+u ;f}xfb{k"0f{ / Jofj;flos ;DaGw sfod /fVb} cfPsf] 5 . ;+:yfn] Jofj;foLs 
sf/f]jf/sf] l;nl;nfdf u|fxsx¿nfO{ ;'lawf k'uf]; eGg] p2]Zon] ljleGg a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿;+u ;xsfo{ 
u/L Ps csf{sf] u|fxsnfO{ ;]jf ;'lawf k'¥ofpg] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ larsf] ;DaGw 
tyf Jofj;foLs k|lt:kw{fdf :jR5tf clea[l4 ug{ a}+s ;b}a k|oTgzLn /x]sf] 5 .	

-ª_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f
;dLIff cjwLdf ljsf; a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltdf s'g} k|sf/sf] x]/km]/ ePsf] 5}g .

-r_ 	 sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx¿
b]zdf /f]huf/Lsf] >[hgf tyf gofF gofF pBdLx?sf] k|j]z cToGt sd e}/x]sf] kl/k]|Iodf yk shf{ lj:tf/ ug{ 
sl7gfO{ e} a}lsË If]q yk k|lt:kwL{ aGb} uO{/x]sf] 5 eg] t/ntfdf cToGt l56f] l56f] cfpg] ptf/ r9fjn] ;d]t 
sf/f]jf/df k|ToIf ?kdf k|efj kf/]sf] 5 . 

-5_ 	 n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof 
;+:yfsf] lgoldt sf/f]jf/sf] l;nl;nfdf b]lvPsf ;fdfGo l6Kk0fL afx]s cGo s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v gePsf] .

-h_ 	 nfefFz af“8kmf“8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd 
ljsf; a}+sn] cfly{s aif{ @)&$÷)&% sf] d'gfkmfjf6 ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ug]{ ldltdf sfod /x]sf] r'Qmf k"+hL 
?= ! ca{ #& s/f]8 *^ nfv !% xhf/ $ ;o ?k}+ofsf] !&=&) k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= @$ s/f]8 $) nfv 
$( xhf/ * ;o ^) / )$ k};f a/fa/sf] af]gz z]o/ / pQm af]gz z]o/sf] s/ k|of]hgsf nfuL pQm r'Qmf 
k"FhLsf] )=(# k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= ! s/f]8 @* nfv $$ xhf/ & ;o @( / $* k};f gub nfefFz 
ljt/0f ug{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . 

-em_	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf $ ;“u ;DjlGwt ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltljbgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cf=a= 
@)&$÷)&% sf] cGo ljj/0f M o;} k|ltj]bgsf] cg';"rL–! df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

-`_	 cGo cfjZos s'/fx? M
	 != 	 k"+hLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf M

@)&% cfiff9 d;fGtsf] ljQLo ljj/0f cg';f/ r'Qmf k"+hL, ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if, k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/, 
;+lrt d'gfkmf / cGo :jtGq sf]ifx? u/L k|fylds k+"hL ?= ! cj{ ($ s/f]8 @@ nfv *) xhf/ /x]sf] 
5 . pQm /sddf :yug s/ hu]8f sf]if / :jM k|of]hgsf nflu 3/hUuf v/Lbdf ul/Psf] nufgL Go"g 
ubf{ k|fylds k"+hL ?= ! cj{ (@ s/f]8 *@ nfv @* xhf/ x'G5 . k|fylds k"+hLdf k"/s k"+hL ?= !@ 
s/f]8 %% nfv $^ xhf/ ;dfj]z ubf{ s'n k"+hLsf]if ?= @ ca{ % s/f]8 #& nfv &$ xhf/ ePsf] 5 . 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+s4f/f a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L PsLs[t lgb]{zgdf ePsf] Joj:yf cg';f/ ævÆ 
ju{sf] ljQLo ;+:yfn] hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug'{kg]{ k|fylds k"+hL / k"/s k"+hL ;lxtsf] 
k"+hLsf]if slDtdf qmdz %=% / !! k|ltzt x'g'kg]{df o; ljsf; a}+ssf] k|fylds k"+hL / k"+hLsf]if qmdz 
!#=!( / !$=)$ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

	 @= 	 n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'QmL M
ljsf; a}+ssf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] cf=j= @)&%÷)&^ sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ug{ Pg=lj=P;=Pd= P08 
Pzf]l;o6\;, rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\; k'gM n]vfk/LIf0f ug{sf nfuL of]Uo /x]sfn] ;f]xL adf]lhdsf] l;kmfl/; 
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u/L ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf k]z u/]sf]n] o; ul/dfdo ;efdf ;f]xL adf]lhd l;kmfl/; ub{5f}+ . lgh 
n]vfk/LIfs Pg=lj=P;=Pd= P08 Pzf]l;o6\;n] cf=j= @)&$÷)&% sf] n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ ;dodf g} 
;DkGg u/]sf]df wGojfb 1fkg ub{5f}+ . 

	  #=	 dfgj ;+zfwg M
@)&% cfiff9 d;fGtdf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;lxt s'n @%* hgf sd{rf/L o; ljsf; a}+sdf sfo{/t 
/x]sf 5g\ . k|efjsf/L cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL cGtu{t /lx k|lt:kwL{ ahf/df k|lt:kwf{ ug{ ;Sg] 
Ifdtfdf a[l4 ug{sf nfuL rfn' cfly{s aif{df ?= !$ nfv !* xhf/ & ;o #* ?k}of / k};f && dfq 
sd{rf/L Ifdtf clea[l4df vr{ ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}, sd{rf/L bIftf clea[l4 sf]ifdf ? !^ nfv *( xhf/ 
! ;o #@ / k};f !@ dfq Aoj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . sd{rf/Lx¿n] sfdnfO{ af]em / bfloTjsf] ?kdf glnO{ 
;+:yfk|lt ckgTj hfu[t u/fpg] p2]Zon] pTs[i6 sd{rf/LnfO{ k'/is[t ug]{, t'ngfTds ?kdf sdhf]/ 
sd{rf/LnfO{ ;Ifd agfpg cfjZostf cg';f/sf] tflnd lbg] sfo{nfO{ lgoldt k|s[ofsf] ?kdf lnPsf 
5f}+ eg] zfvf sfof{nox?sf] sfo{;DkfbgnfO{ dfl;s ?kdf d"Nof+sg u/L ;f]xL adf]lhd k'/:s[t ug]{ 
Joj:yf ldnfPsf 5f}+ . 

	 $=	 ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj (Corporate Social Responsibility) M
o; ljsf; a}+snfO{ xfdLn] ;dfhsf] cleGg c+usf] ?kdf lnPsf 5f}+ . ;dfh k|ltsf] xfd|f] bfloTj k"0f{ 
?kdf kfngf ub]{ cfPsf] tYo oxf+x?nfO{ ljlbt} 5 . ;dLIff cjwLdf laleGg ;fdflhs sfo{x?df ?= @@ 
nfv !! xhf/ % ;o @^ / k};f #^ dfq vr{ ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}, ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf ?= $% 
nfv @@ xhf/ ( ;o ^& / k};f ^^ dfq Aoj:yf ul/Psf] 5 h'g /sd cfufdL aif{sf] jf:tljs vr{;Fu 
;dfof]hg ul/g]5 .

%=	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL tyf ;+:yfut ;'zf;g
a}+ssf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfO{ sfo{ ub]{ cfPsf 5f}+ . k|efjsf/L cfGtl/s lgoGq0f 
k|0ffnL tyf ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf nfuL b]xfo adf]lhdf ;ldlt tyf pk–;ldltx? u7g u/L sfo{ ub]{ 
cfPsf 5f}+ .   

	
-s_ 	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt

u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfns 8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofosf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L uf]kfnk|;fb kf08] 
;b:o / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ljefu k|d'v l;P= ozf]wg kf08] 
;b:o ;lrj /x]sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;ldltn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f 
k|0ffnL, a}+ssf] ljQLo l:ytL nufotsf ljifox?df lgoldt cg'udg u/L cfjZos lg0f{o lng 
Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'emfj lbg] / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf qmddf b]lvPsf s}lkmotx? lg/fs/0f tyf 
;'wf/ ug{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 .

-v_ 	 hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt
u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L df]xg rfkfufO{sf] ;+of]sTjdf ;~rfns 8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo 
;b:o, cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ljefu k|d'v l;P ozf]wg kf08] ;b:o 
;lrj / ;~rfng ljefu k|d'v gd|tf yfkf ;b:o /x]sf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 
5 . pQm ;ldltn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf ljifodf lgoldt cg'udg 
u/L cfjZos lg0f{o lng Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'emfj tyf lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 .  

	
-u_ 	 sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt

u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L s[i0fk|;fb e08f/Lsf] ;+of]hsTjdf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L k|sfz 
kf}8]n ;b:o, gfoj dxfk|aGws >L ;fh{g e§/fO{ ;b:o ;lrj / n]vf ljefu k|d'v >L 
e'jgk|;fb kGy ;b:o /x]sf] sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;ldltsf] 
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lgoldt a}7s a;L sd{rf/L;+u ;DalGwt ljifox?df Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'emfj tyf lgb]{zg lbg] 
u/]sf] 5 .

	 -3_ 	 ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f lgjf/0f ;DaGwL ;ldlt
u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L e'jg e08f/Lsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L df]xg rfkfufO{ ;b:o, 
n]vfk/LIf0f tyf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ljefu k|d'v >L l;P ozf]wg kf08] ;b:o / n]vf ljefu 
k|d'v >L e'jgk|;fb kGy ;b:o ;lrj /x]sf] ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f lgjf/0f ;DaGwL ;ldlt u7g 
ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;ldltsf] a}7s lgoldt ?kdf a;L g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] u/]sf] Joj:yf adf]lhd 
sfo{ x'g]u/L ;'Id cWoog u/L Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'emfj tyf lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 .

-ª_ 	 dh{/ pk–;ldlt
u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfns 8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofosf] ;+of]sTjdf ;~rfns >L df]xg rfkfufFO{ 
;b:o tyf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L k|sfz kf}8]n ;b:o ;lrj /x]sf] dh{/ pk–;ldlt 
u7g ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ;ldltn] pko'Qm a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] cWoog u/L dh{/ tyf 
PSjLlhzg ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf cfjZos ;Nnfx tyf ;'emfj k]z ug]{ Joj:yf 
ldnfO{Psf] 5 . 

-r_ 	 ejg lgdf{0f pk–;ldlt
a}+ssf] skf]{/]6 ejg lgdf{0f sfo{ Jojl:yt ?kdf ;do ;Ldfleq ;DkGg ug{ u}/sfo{sf/L 
;~rfns e'jg e08f/Lsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;+:yfks >L >Ls[i0f kf]v/]n ;b:o, ;+:yfks >L 
xl/k|;fb k|wfg ;b:o / gfoj dxfk|jGws ;fh{g e§/fO{ ;b:o ;lrj /x]sf] ejg lgdf{0f 
pk–;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 . pQm pk–;ldltsf] lgoldt a}7s a;L ejg lgdf{0f ;DaGwdf 
;'emfj tyf lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 .  	  

;~rfns :t/Lo ;ldlt tyf pk–;ldltx? afx]s k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] ;+of]hsTjdf 
shf{ ;ldlt / gfoj dxfk|jGws ;fh{g e§/fO{sf] ;+of]hsTjdf sd{rf/L kbk"lt{ ;ldlt nufot 
sd{rf/L :t/Lo ljleGg pk–;ldltx? u7g ul/Psf] 5 eg] pQm pk–;ldltx?n] k|efjsf/L 
?kdf cfˆgf] e"ldsf lgjf{x ul//x]sf] cg'/f]w ub{5' .  

%=	 ;DalGwt kIf ljj/0f (Related Parties Disclosure) :
;+:yfn] cfˆgf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] s'g}klg kIf;+u ljQLo sf/f]jf/ u/]sf] 5}g . 
;~rfns tyf sfo{sf/L k|d'vsf] ljj/0f / lghx¿nfO{ pknAw u/fOPsf] ;'lawf o;} k|lta]bgsf] cg';"rL–! 
sf] aF'bf g+= !@ df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .	

	 ^=	 lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf] pklgod @ ;“u ;DjlGwt yk ljj/0fx? M 		
	 pk/f]Qm cg';f/sf] ljj/0f o;} k|ltj]bgsf] cg';"rL–@ df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 

&=	 wGojfb 1fkg
o; a}+ssf] ;~rfngdf cd"No ;xof]u tyf ;'emfa lbg' x'g] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, ;~rfns 
ldqx?, u|fxsju{, z'e]R5'sx¿, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn 
:6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8, z]o/ /lhi6«f/ sDkgL, g]kfn lSnol/Ë xfp; lnld6]8, l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë 
lnld6]8, sfg"gL ;Nnfxsf/, cfGt/Ls tyf afXo n]vfk/LIfs, ;~rf/ hut nufot ljsf; a}+s;Fu 
;DalGwt ;Dk"0f{ :6]sxf]N8;{ k|lt xflb{s cfef/ tyf s[t1tf JoQm ub{5' . 

cGTodf, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t nufot ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/L kl/jf/k|lt cfef/ k|s6 ub{5' . 

wGojfb .       

/fh]Gb| k|;fb >]i7 
cWoIf

;~rfns ;ldlt
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cg';"rL–!

;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lta]bg;+u ;DalGwt yk ljifox¿ M
sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf $ ;+u ;DalGwt yk ljj/0f

!=	 a}+ssf] cf}Bf]lus tyf Jofj;foLs ;DaGw 
o; ljsf; a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/sf] ;DaGwdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn 
:6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8, l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë lnld6]8, g]kfn lSnol/Ë xfp; lnld6]8, cGo lgodgsf/L 
lgsfox?, ljleGg a}+s ljQLo ;+:yfx? tyf o; a}+s;Fu k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ?kdf ;DjlGwt cGo ;+3 ;+:yfx?;+u 
Jofj;foLs lxtsf cfwf/df ;'dw/ ;DaGw /x]sf] 5 . 

@=	 ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f 
o; ljsf; a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltdf s'g} k|sf/sf] x]/km]/ ePsf] 5}g . & -;ft_ ;b:;Lo ;~rfns ;ldltdf 
xfn;Dd :jtGq ;~rfns lgo'Qm ul/Psf] 5}g . 

qm=;+= gfd kb ;d"x
!= >L /fh]Gb|k|;fb >]i7 cWoIf ;+:yfks z]o/wgL
@= >L e'jg e08f/L ;b:o ;+:yfks z]o/wgL
#= >L s[i0fk|;fb e08f/L ;b:o ;+:yfks z]o/wgL
$= 8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo ;b:o ;+:yfks z]o/wgL
%= >L df]xg rfkfufO{ ;b:o ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgL
^= >L uf]kfnk|;fb kf08] ;b:o ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgL

#=	 sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx?
b]zdf /f]huf/Lsf] >[hgf tyf gofF gofF pBdLx?sf] k|j]z cToGt sd e}/x]sf] kl/k|]Iodf yk shf{ lj:tf/ ug{ 
sl7gfO{ e} a}lsË If]q yk k|lt:kwL{ aGb} uO{ /x]sf] 5 eg] t/ntfdf cToGt l56f] l56f] cfpg] ptf/ r9fjn] ;d]t 
sf/f]jf/df k|ToIf ?kdf k|efj kf/]sf] 5 . 

$=	 n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof
cfGtl/s tyf afXo n]vfk/LIfsx?jf6 k]z ePsf k|ltj]bgx?df a}+ssf] lgoldt sf/f]jf/df x'g] ;fdfGo s}lkmotx? 
afx]s gLltut tyf a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/df k|lts'n c;/ kfg]{ s}lkmotx? pNn]v ul/Psf 5}gg\ . 

%=	 nfeF“z af“8kmf“8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd
ljsf; a}+sn] cfly{s aif{ @)&$÷)&% sf] d'gfkmfjf6 ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ug]{ ldltdf sfod /x]sf] 
r'Qmf k"+hL ?= ! ca{ #& s/f]8 *^ nfv !% xhf/ $ ;o ?k}+ofsf] !&=&) k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= 
@$ s/f]8 $) nfv $( xhf/ * ;o ^) / )$ k};f a/fa/sf] af]gz z]o/ / pQm af]gz z]o/sf] s/ k|of]hgsf 
nfuL pQm r'Qmf k"FhLsf] )=(# k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= ! s/f]8 @* nfv $$ xhf/ & ;o @( / $* k};f 
dfq gub nfefFz ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . 

^=	 hkmt ul/Psf] z]o/x?sf] ljj/0f M
	 cfly{s aif{ @)&$÷)&% df s'g}klg z]o/ hkmt u/]sf] 5}g .

&=	 ;xfos sDkgLx?;+usf] sf/f]jf/ M
o; ljsf; a}+ssf] s'g} ;xfos sDkgLx? /x]sf 5}gg\ . 
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*=	 cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?af6 a}+snfO{ pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/L M

	 o:tf] s'g} k|sf/sf] hfgsf/L ljsf; a}+snfO{ pknAw u/fOPsf] 5}g .

(=	 cfly{s aif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ 

sf/f]jf/df lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?jf6 sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/L M 
sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Ln] lnPsf] z]o/ :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f b]xfo ad]lhd /x]sf] 5 . z]o/ sf/f]jf/df 
lghx? ;+nUg ePsf] laa/0f sDkgLnfO{ k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

qm=;+= ;~rfnssf] gfd kb u|x0f u/]sf] z]o/ ;+Vof s"n z]o/ /sd
!= >L /fh]Gb|k|;fb >]i7 cWoIf @,)*,)@# lsQf @,)*,)@,#))÷–
@= >L e'jg e08f/L ;b:o !,#),&&% lsQf !,#),&&,%))÷–
#= >L s[i0fk|;fb e08f/L ;b:o !,&@,$(( lsQf !,&@,$(,())÷–
$= 8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo ;b:o $^,&)% lsQf $^,&),%))÷–
%= >L df]xg rfkfufO{ ;b:o !@,^%^ lsQf !@,^%,^))÷–
^= >L uf]kfn k|;fb kf08] ;b:o ^,#(& lsQf ^,#(,&))÷–

!)=	 cfly{s aif{df sDkgL ;“u ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] 

af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/L Joxf]/f M 	
o; k|sf/sf] s'g} Hffgsf/L a}+snfO{ k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

!!=	 sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] z]o/ vl/b ug{'sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/ ;+Vof / 

c+lst d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ v/Lb u/] jfkt a}+sn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd M 

xfn;Dd sDkgLn] cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g . 

!@=	 s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M 

cfly{s aif{ @)&$÷)&% df ePsf] s"n Aoj:yfkg vr{ b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .
	 s"n sd{rf/L vr{ 		 M  ?= !@,#*,#@,^!$÷^) -sd{rf/L af]gz Aoj:yf afx]s_

s"n ;~rfng vr{ 	 M  ?= !!,&),($,(%@÷**
s'n Joj:yfkg vr{		 M  ?= 24,09,27,567÷48
-vr{ ;DaGwL lj:t[t ljj/0f n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] aflif{s ljQLo ljj/0f o;};fy ;+nUg_

!#=	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf, ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf 

sfd sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M 

-s_	 ljsf; a}+sn] u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] ;+of]hsTjdf # ;b:oLo b]xfo adf]lhdsf]] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt 
u7g u/]sf] 5 .

		  != 	 8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo  		 – ;+of]hs 
@= 	 >L uf]kfnk|;fb kf08]		  – ;b:o
#=	 >L ozf]wg kf08]o -l;P_		 – ;b:o ;lrj 

-v_	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;+of]hs / ;b:onfO{ k|lt a}7s eQf ?= $ xhf/sf b/n] k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 eg] 
s'n a}7s eQf ?= ^$ xhf/ k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltdf sd{rf/Lsf] tkm{jf6 k|ltlglwTj 
ug'{x'g] ;b:o ;lrjnfO{ a}7s eQf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5}g . 
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-u_	 o; ;ldltn] a}+ssf] ljQLo l:ylt, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL / laleGg gLlt lgodx?sf] kfngf ;DjGwdf 
cg'udg ug]{ tyf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs / jfXo n]vfk/LIfsn] k]z u/]sf k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L 
;'wf/sf nfuL cfˆgf] /fo ;Nnfx ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf k]z ug]{ u/]sf] 5 .

!$=	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ljQLo ;+:yfsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/ jf 
lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg af“sL eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M ;f] 
gePsf] .

	
!%=	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf 

;'ljwfsf] /sd M 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt ePjfkt cWoIfnfO{ k|lt a}7s eQf ?= % xhf/ / cGo ;b:onfO{ k|lt 
a}7s eQf ?= $ xhf/ pknAw u/fpg] ul/Psf] 5 . cf=j= @)&$÷)&% df ;~rfns ;ldlt a}7s eQf jfkt 
?= $ nfv !@ xhf/, n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf ?= ^$ xhf/, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf 
?= $* xhf/, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'lawf ;ldltsf] ?= !^ xhf/, ;DkQL z'l4s/0f lgjf/0f ;ldlt a}7s eQf ?= 
@$ xhf/ u/L s"n a}7s eQf ?= % nfv ̂ $ xhf/ ;fy}, oftfoft tyf cGo vr{ jfkt ?= # nfv ̂  xhf/ @@ ?k}of 
u/L hDdf ?= * nfv &) xhf/ @@ ?k}of dfq vr{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

ljsf; a}+ssf] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ cf=j= @)&$÷)&% df tna, eQf, bz}+, af]g;, ;+rosf]if tyf ;l~rt 
ljbfsf] tna u/L hDdf ?= &( nfv @* xhf/ % ;o %) ?k}of dfq e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 . ;l~rt labf jfkt 
?= !$ nfv ## xhf/ # ;o ## ?k}of dfq Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

!^=	 z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng af“sL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd M
ljsf; a}+ssf] ljleGg ldltdf u/L @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd sfod /x]sf] e'QmfgL lbg afFsL nfefFz /sdsf] 

ljj/0f tnsf] tflnsfdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

ljj/0f cfly{s jif{ /sd ?=

zfOg /];'Ëf 8]enkd]06 a+}s lnld6]8 2070÷071 2,068,129.56

zfOg 8]enkd]06 a+}s lnld6]8 2067÷068 481,080.00

/];'Ëf ljsf; a+}s lnld6]8 2067÷068 241,300.00

hDdf @,&(),%)(=%^

!&=	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf ljlqm u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f M gePsf] . 

!*=	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL aLr ePsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0f M gePsf] .

!(=	 sDkgL P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'g} s'/fx? M gePsf] .

@)=	 cGo cfjZos s'/fx? M gePsf] .



10

lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf] pklgod -@_ ;“u ;DjlGwt 
cg';"rL !% adf]lhdsf] ljj/0f

!= 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lta]bg
	 o; ;du| k|lta]bg g} ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg /x]sf] 5 .

@= 	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg
	 o;} ;fy ;+nUg ul/Psf] .

#= 	 n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f
	 n]vfk/LIf0f ul/Psf] cf=j= @)&$÷)&% sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj, gub k|jfx ljj/0f tyf ;f];Fu 

;DjlGwt cg';"rLx? o;};fy ;+nUg ul/Psf] 5 .

$= 	 sfg'gL sf/jfxL ;DjGwL ljj/0f
   	 -s_	 ;dLIff cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf] la?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M gePsf] .

-v_ 	 ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks ;~rfnssf] la?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf 
kmf}Hbf/L ck/fw u/]sf] ;DjGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP M gePsf] .

-u_ 	 s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DjGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M gePsf] .

%= 	 ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf k|ultsf] laZn]if0f
    	  -s_ 	lwtf]kq jhf/df ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/sf ;DjGwdf Aoj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff M

lwtf]kq ahf/df z]o/ sf/f]jf/df x'g] ptf/ r9fjdf v'Nnf jhf/n] to u/]sf] d"Nosf] cfwf/df x'g] 
ePsf]n] o;nfO{ a}+s Aoj:yfkgn] :jefljs ?kdf lnPsf] 5 / ;f] ;DaGwdf a}+s Aoj:yfkg Pj+ 
;~rfnsx?sf] wf/0ff t6:y /x]sf] 5 .

-v_ 	 ;dLIff cjwL cf=j= @)&$÷)&% df g]kfn :6s PS;r]~haf6 ePsf] ljsf; a}+ssf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ 
ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

ljj/0f
k|yd q}dfl;s 

cjwL

bf]>f] q}dfl;s 

cjwL

t]>f] q}dfl;s 

cjwL

rf}yf] q}dfl;s 

cjwL
clwstd d"No ?= $%)÷– $#!÷– #!)÷– #@)÷–

Go"gtd d"No ?= #*)÷– @(%÷– @%(÷– @^^÷–

clGtd d"No ?= $!!÷– #))÷– @*)÷– @&!÷–

s"n sf/f]jf/ ePsf] lbg %% lbg %& lbg %^ lbg ^! lbg

s"n sf/f]jf/ ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof !(!,!(% lsQf !,)^,^## lsQf !,@#,)%$ lsQf !,)*,)(* lsQf

         -g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8sf] j]e;fO6af6 lnO{Psf] ljj/0f_

^= 	 ;d:of / r'gf}tL
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"+hLdf ePsf] a[l4sf] cg'kftdf sf/f]jf/df ;d]t a[l4 ug'{kg]{ ePsfn] a}lsË If]q yk 
k|lt:kwL{ ePsf] 5 . :yfgLo:t/df >[lht x'g] Jofj;flos cj;/x?sf] ;b'kof]u ug{sf nfuL pknJw ;Dk"0f{ ;fwg 
/ >f]tsf] pRrQd k|of]u u/L u|fxssf] cfjZotf cg';f/sf] u|fxsd}qL a}+lsËdf hf]8 lbO{ yk ;'b[9 ljsf; a}+s 
jgfpg] tkm{ a}+s Joj:yfkg k|lta4 /x]sf] 5 . 

&= 	 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g
ljsf; a}+sn] ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf ;DjGwdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sjf6 hf/L lgb]{zgx?sf] k"0f{?kdf kfngf ug{'sf ;fy} 
a}+ssf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt dfkm{t ;+:yfut ;'zf;g kfngf eP gePsf] ;DaGwdf cfjZos ljZn]if0f ug]{ ul/Psf] 
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;fy} g]kfn /fi6« a}+sjf6 x'g] :ynut lg/LIf0f, cfGtl/s tyf jfXo n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bgsf] cfwf/df ;+:yfut 
;'zf;gnfO{ k"0f{ ?kdf ;'b[9 agfpg Joj:yfkg sl6a4 /x]sf] 5 . 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f -dgL nfp08l/Ë_ lgjf/0f ug]{ Aoj:yf ;DaGwdf 
;DklQ z'4Ls/0f -dgL nfp08l/Ë_ lgjf/0f P]g, lgod tyf cGo ;DalGwt sfg"g adf]lhd hf/L ePsf ;Dk"0f{ 
lgb]{zg, cfb]z tyf kl/kqx?sf] o; ljsf; a}+såf/f kfngf ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . 

b]zsf] jt{dfg cfly{s tyf ljQLo l:ylt

g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, cg';Gwfg ljefun] k|sfzg u/]sf] cf=j= @)&$÷)&% sf] jflif{s tYofÍdf cfwfl/t ljj/0f cg';f/ d'Vo 
d'Vo ;"rsfÍnfO{ lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

!=	 s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg
cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ df pTkfbssf] d"Nodf &=( k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg cfly{s jif{ 
@)&$÷&% df ^=# k|ltztn] a9\g] s]Gb|Lo tYofÍ ljefusf] cg'dfg ;fj{hlgs eO;s]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ 
@)&$÷&% df rfn" vftf 3f6f yk lj:tf/ eO{ ?= @$% ca{ -s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgsf] *=@ k|ltzt_ k'u]sf] 5 . 
cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] 3f6f ?= !) ca{ -s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgsf] )=$ k|ltzt_ /x]sf] lyof] . cl3Nnf] jif{ @^=# k|ltzt 
/x]sf] ljk|]if0f cfk|jfxsf] s'n ufx{:y pTkfbg;Fusf] cg'kft ;dLIff jif{df @%=! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . @)&% c;f/ 
d;fGtdf ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rltsf] s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg, s'n cfoft / lj:t[t d'b|fk|bfo ;Fusf cg'kftx¿ 
qmdzM #^=& k|ltzt, &*=^ k|ltzt / #%=^ k|ltzt /x]sf 5g\ . @)&$ c;f/ d;fGtdf o:tf cg'kftx¿ qmdzM 
$)=* k|ltzt, (%=@ k|ltzt / $!=^ k|ltzt /x]sf lyP . ;dLIff jif{df /fh:j÷s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg cg'kft 
@$=! k|ltzt k'u]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ df o:tf] cg'kft @#=) k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . 

@=	 ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx
;dLIff jif{df ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx *=^ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= &%% ca{ ^ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ljk|]if0f 
cfk|jfx $=^ k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] lyof] . ;dLIff cjlwdf v'b 6«fG;km/ cfk|jfx !=% k|ltztn] a9L ?= *^$ ca{ 
^& s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf o:tf] cfo (=% k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . 

>d :jLs[ltsf cfwf/df j}b]lzs /f]huf/Ldf hfg] g]kfnLsf] ;+Vof cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df cl3Nnf] jif{sf] 
t'ngfdf !)=! k|ltztn] 36]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf o:tf] ;+Vof $=& k|ltztn] 36]]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff 
jif{df dn]l;of, ;+o'Qm c/a O{ld/]6\;, s'j]t nufotsf b]zdf hfg] sfdbf/sf] ;+Vofdf j[l4 ePsf] 5 eg] ;fpbL 
c/]ljof, stf/ nufotsf b]zdf hfg] sfdbf/sf] ;+Vofdf lu/fj6 cfPsf] 5 . 

#=	 d'b|f k|bfo Pjd\ s'n cfGtl/s shf{ 
cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df lj:t[t d'b|fk|bfo !(=$ k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ pQm d'b|fk|bfo !%=% 
k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . v'b j}b]lzs ;DklQ -ljb]zL ljlgdo d"NofÍg gfkmf÷gf]S;fg_ ?= (^ s/f]8 -)=! k|ltzt_ 
n] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ pQm ;DklQ ?= *@ ca{ !! s/f]8 -*=^ k|ltzt_ n] a9]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{df ;l~rt 
d'b|f *=! k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] d'b|f @)=! k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df s'n cfGtl/s shf{ @$=( k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{{ pQm shf{ @)=^ k|ltztn] 
a9]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{df df}lb|s If]qsf] lghL If]q dflysf] bfjL @@=# k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] 
bfjL !*=) k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . 

$=	 j}b]lzs Jofkf/÷rfn" vftf Pjd\ zf]wgfGt/ l:ylt
cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df s'n j:t' lgof{t !!=! k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= *! ca{ !( s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] 
jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf o:tf] lgof{t $=@ k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] lyof] . uGtJosf cfwf/df ef/ttkm{ !@=$ k|ltztn], 
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rLgtkm{ $#=# k|ltztn] / cGo d'n'stkm{ &=% k|ltztn] lgof{t a9]sf] 5 . j:t'ut cfwf/df cnF}rL, kf]lni6/ 
ofg{, h'6sf] af]/f, h:tf kftf, wfuf], nufotsf j:t'sf] lgof{t a9]sf] 5 eg] lh=cfO{ kfO{k, h'6sf] 8f]/L, h';, pgL 
un}Frf, klZdgf, nufotsf j:t'x?sf] lgof{t 36]sf] 5 . 

;dLIff cjlwdf s'n j:t' cfoft @%=% k|ltztn] a9]/ ?= !,@$@ ca{ *# s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL 
cjlwdf o:tf] cfoft @* k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . j:t' cfoft ul/g] d'n'ssf cfwf/df ef/taf6 ePsf] cfoft 
@&=* k|ltztn], rLgaf6 ePsf] cfoft @%=% k|ltztn] / cGo d'n'saf6 ePsf] cfoft !(=# k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . 
j:t'ut cfwf/df k]6«f]lnod kbfy{, oftfoftsf ;fwg tyf kf6{k"hf{, cGo d]lzg/L tyf kf6{k'hf{, Pd=P;= ljn]6, 
x6/f]n l;6O{g SjfO{n nufotsf j:t'sf] cfoft a9]sf] 5 eg] s[lif cf}hf/ tyf kf6{k'hf{, ;]lg6/Lj]o;{, vfg] t]n, 
;fgf] cn}FrL, lhÍ O{guf]6, nufotsf j:t'x?sf] cfoft 36]sf] 5 . 

eG;f/ gfsfsf cfwf/df jL/u~h eG;f/ sfof{no, s[i0fgu/ eG;f/ sfof{no, / s~rgk'/ eG;f/ sfof{no af6 
ePsf] lgof{tdf x|f; cfPsf] 5 eg] cGo eG;f/ gfsfx¿af6 ePsf] lgof{tdf j[l4 ePsf] 5 . To;}u/L, cfofttkm{ 
;dLIff cjlwdf ;'Vvf aGb/ufxf eG;f/ sfof{no / s~rgk'/ eG;f/ sfof{noaf6 ePsf] cfoftdf sdL cfPsf] 
5 eg] cGo gfsfaf6 ePsf] cfoftdf j[l4 ePsf] 5 . 

;dLIff cjlwdf s'n j:t' Jofkf/ 3f6f @^=& k|ltztn] lj:tf/ eO{ ?= !,!^! ca{ ^$ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . 
lgof{t–cfoft cg'kft ^=% k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5, h'g cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf &=$ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . 

cl3Nnf] jif{ ?= !) ca{ !# s/f]8n] 3f6fdf /x]sf] rfn" vftf 3f6f ;dLIff jif{df pNn]Vo lj:tf/ eO{ ?= @$% 
ca{ @@ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . k]6«f]lnod kbfy{, oftfoftsf ;fwg tyf cf}Bf]lus ;fdfu|L nufotsf] pRr cfoftsf 
sf/0f rfn" vftf pNn]Vo 3f6fdf /x]sf] xf] . To;}u/L, cl3Nnf] jif{ ?= *@ ca{ !! s/f]8n] artdf /x]sf] ;du| 
zf]wgfGt/ l:ylt ;dLIff jif{df ?= (^ s/f]8n] artdf /x]sf] 5 . 

;dLIff jif{df k"FhLut 6«fG;km/ ?= !& ca{ &@ s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{df o:tf] cfk|jfx ?= !# ca{ #^ s/f]8 
/x]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{df ?= !& ca{ %! s/f]8sf] k|ToIf j}b]lzs nufgL cfk|jfx ePsf]5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] 
cfk|jfx ?= !# ca{ %) s/f]8 /x]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{df ePsf] j}b]lzs nufgL cfk|jfxsf] clwsf+z lx::ff phf{, 
l;d]G6, xf]6n nufotsf pBf]ux?df ePsf] 5 . 

%=	 ;/sf/L /fh:j, ;/sf/L vr{, ah]6 3f6f / ;/sf/L C0f  
cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df g]kfn ;/sf/sf] /fh:j !(=@ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= &@^ ca{ * s/f]8 k'u]sf]5 . 
pQm /fh:j ah]6 nIo ?= &#) ca{ ^ s/f]8sf] ((=% k|ltzt x'g cfpF5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ;/sf/sf] /fh:j @^=$ 
k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= ^)( ca{ !@ s/f]8 k'u]sf] lyof] .  

/fh:jsf zLif{sx¿ dWo] d"No clej[l4 s/ /fh:j ;dLIff jif{df @(=) k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= @)^ ca{ &( s/f]8 
kl/rfng ePsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ;f] /fh:j #!=) k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !^) ca{ #@ s/f]8 k'u]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff 
jif{df cfos/ /fh:j &=( k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !%( ca{ () s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] /fh:j @^=# 
k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !$* ca{ @$ s/f]8 k'u]sf] lyof] . 

;dLIff jif{df eG;f/ dx;"naf6 k|fKt x'g] /fh:j @!=& k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !#& ca{ &( s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . 
cl3NNff] jif{ ;f] /fh:j #&=* k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !!# ca{ !* s/f]8 /x]sf]] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{df cGtM z'Ns 
kl/rfng @!=! k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !)@ ca{ %* s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ cGtM z'Ns @*=& k|ltztn] 
j[l4 eO{ ?= *$ ca{ ^* s/f]8 k'u]sf]] lyof] . 

;dLIff jif{sf] s'n /fh:j kl/rfngdf d"No clej[l4 s/sf] c+z ;a}eGbf a9L cyf{t\ @*=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 
To;kl5 qmdzM cfos/ -@!=* k|ltzt_, eG;f/ dx;"n -!*=* k|ltzt_ / cGtMz'Ns -!$=) k|ltzt_ /x]sf] 5 . 
cl3Nnf] jif{ oL cg'kftx? qmdzM @^=# k|ltzt, @$=# k|ltzt, !*=^ k|ltzt / !#=( k|ltzt /x]sf lyP . 
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cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df gub k|jfxdf cfwfl/t s'n ;/sf/L vr{ @^=@ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !,)@( ca{ @ 
s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ s'n ;/sf/L vr{ $)=@ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= *!% ca{ &) s/f]8 k'u]sf] lyof] . 
cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df gub k|jfxdf cfwfl/t rfn" vr{ #@=$ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= ^*) ca{ #! s/f]8 
k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ rfn" vr{ $)=( k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{df rfn" vr{ ah]6 cg'dfgsf] 
*$=& k|ltzt ePsf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df gub k|jfxdf cfwfl/t ah]6 3f6f ?= @^* ca{ *% s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ 
o:tf] 3f6f ?= !** ca{ ^( s/f]8 /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg;Fu ah]6 3f6fsf] 
cg'kft *=( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

@)&% c;f/ d;fGtdf g]kfn ;/sf/sf] s'n ltg{ afFsL jfXo C0f ?= %)# ca{ ^# s/f]8 / cfGtl/s C0f ?= 
#() ca{ () s/f]8 u/L s'n ltg{ afFsL ;/sf/L C0f ?= *($ ca{ %# s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% 
df s'n ;/sf/L C0f÷s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg cg'kft @(=& k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] cg'kft @^=$ 
k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . 

^=	 a}+lsË ultljwLx? 
-s_	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] lgIf]k kl/rfng 

;dLIff jif{df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] lgIf]k !(=@ k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] lgIf]k 
!$=) k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . @)&$ c;f/df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] s'n lgIf]kdf rlNt, art 
/ d'2tLsf] c+z qmdzM (=# k|ltzt, #$=% k|ltzt / $$=* k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] c+z 
qmdzM *=& k|ltzt, #%=$ k|ltzt / $#=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . 

	 -v_	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] shf{ k|jfx
;dLIff jif{df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?af6 lghL If]qdf k|jflxt shf{ @@=% k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] 
jif{ o:tf] shf{ !*=@ k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . lghL If]qtk{m k|jflxt shf{dWo] jfl0fHo a}+sx?sf] shf{ 
k|jfx @@=# k|ltztn], ljsf; a}+sx?sf] @%=^ k|ltztn] / ljQ sDkgLx?sf] shf{ k|jfx !^=! k|ltztn] 
a9]sf] 5 . 

;dLIff jif{df s[lif If]qtkm{sf] shf{ %)=* k|ltzt, cf}Bf]lus pTkfbg If]qtkm{sf] shf{ @)=^ k|ltzt, 
lgdf{0f If]qtk{msf] shf{ !(=# k|ltzt, yf]s tyf v'b|f Jofkf/tkm{sf] shf{ @@=$ k|ltzt, ;]jf If]qsf 
pBf]utkm{sf] shf{ @^=# k|ltzt / oftfoft, ;~rf/ tyf ;fj{hlgs ;]jf If]qtkm{sf] shf{ @^=& k|ltztn] 
a9]sf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{dWo] ^!=& k|ltzt shf{ 
3/ hUufsf] lwtf]df / !$=$ k|ltzt shf{ rfn" ;DklQ -s[lif tyf u}/–s[lifhGo j:t'_ sf] lwtf]df k|jfx 
ePsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] lwtf]df k|jflxt shf{sf] cg'kft qmdzM ^)=( k|ltzt / !#=( k|ltzt 
/x]sf] lyof] . 

;dLIff jif{df jfl0fHo a}+sx¿af6 k|jflxt 6«i6 l/l;6 -cfoft_ shf{ &^=% k|ltztn] a9L ?= !!# ca{ *& 
s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] shf{ !!=@ k|ltztn] 36]sf] lyof] . 

;dLIff jif{df xfo/ kr]{h shf{ !$=% k|ltztn] / cf]e/8«fˆ6 shf{ !$=$ k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . To;}u/L, 
;dLIff jif{df ?= ! s/f]8 %) nfv;Ddsf] JolQmut cfjf;Lo shf{ @)=@ k|ltzt / l/on :6]6 shf{ 
-JolStut cfjf;Lo 3/ shf{ ;d]t_ !&=) k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . 
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-u_	 t/ntf Joj:yfkg 
cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df v'nf ahf/ sf/f]af/ dfkm{t\ k6s÷k6s u/L ?= !)& ca{ #$ s/f]8 t/ntf 
k|jfx ePsf] 5 . o; cGtu{t l/kf] af]nsaf]n dfkm{t\ s'n ?= ^( ca{ &@ s/f]8 / ;f]em} v/Lb af]nsaf]n 
dfkm{t\ ?= #& ca{ ^@ s/f]8 t/ntf k|jfx ePsf] 5 . ;fy}, ;dLIff jif{df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?n] 
k6s÷k6s u/L ?= #* ca{ ## s/f]8sf] :yfoL t/ntf ;'ljwf pkof]u u/]sf 5g\ . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df o; a}+sn] ljb]zL ljlgdo ahf/ -jfl0fHo a}+sx¿_ af6 cd]l/sL 8n/ ?= $ 
ca{ % s/f]8 v'b vl/b u/L ?= $@@ ca{ #$ s/f]8 v'b t/ntf k|jfx u/]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ljb]zL 
ljlgdo ahf/af6 cd]l/sL 8n/ ?= $ ca{ !! s/f]8 v'b vl/b eO{ ?= $#% ca{ *^ s/f]8 v'b t/ntf 
k|jfx ePsf]] lyof] . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df v'nfahf/ sf/f]af/dfk{mt\ ?= !(% ca{ t/ntf k|zf]rg ul/Psf] 5 . cl3Nnf] 
jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf ?= !@$ ca{ $% s/f]8 t/ntf k|zf]rg ul/Psf] lyof] . 

-3_	 dh{/÷k|fKtL 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ufEg]÷ufleg] tyf k|flKt ;DaGwL k|lqmof z'? u/] kZrft\ @)&% 
c;f/ d;fGt;Dd s'n !^@ j6f a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ dh{/÷k|flKt k|lqmofdf ;fd]n ePsf 5g\ . 
o;dWo] !@! j6f ;+:yfx?sf] Ohfht vf/]h x'g uO{ s'n $! ;+:yf sfod ePsf 5g\ . 

&=	 pkef]Qmf / yf]s d'b|f:kmLlt  
cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df jflif{s cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt $=@ k|ltztdf ;Lldt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ;f] 
d'b|f:kmLlt $=% k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{sf] cf};t d'b|f:kmLlt cfly{s jif{ @)^!÷^@ kl5sf] ;a}eGbf 
Go"g xf] . cfk"lt{ Joj:yfkgdf cfPsf] ;'wf/ tyf ef/tdf ;d]t Go"g d"Noj[l4 /x]sf] sf/0f ;dLIff jif{df ;du| 
pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLltdf sdL cfPsf] xf] . 

@)&% c;f/ dlxgfdf jflif{s laGb'ut pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt $=^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf 
o:tf] d'b|f:kmLlt @=& k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . jflif{s cf};teGbf ljGb'ut d'b|f:kmLlt a9L x'g'n] cfufdL lbgdf 
d'b|f:kmLlt bjfjdf /xg ;Sg] hf]lvdsf] ;+s]t ub{5 . 

If]qut cfwf/df ljZn]if0f ubf{ ;dLIff jif{df jflif{s cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt lxdfndf %=( k|ltzt, kxf8df 
$=^ k|ltzt, t/fO{df $=$ k|ltzt / sf7df8f}+ pkTosfdf #=# k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] d'b|f:kmLlt 
lxdfndf $=! k|ltzt, kxf8df ^=$ k|ltzt, t/fO{df $=$ k|ltzt / sf7df8f}+ pkTosfdf #=! k|ltzt /x]sf] 
lyof] .

*=	 k"“hL ahf/
g]K;] ;"rsfÍ jflif{s ljGb'ut cfwf/df @#=$ k|ltztn] x|f; eO{{ @)&% c;f/ d;fGtdf !,@!@=$ ljGb''df ;Lldt 
ePsf] 5 . @)&$ c;f/ d;fGtdf pQm ;"rsfÍ &=( k|ltztn] x|f; eO{ !,%*@=& ljGb'' sfod ePsf] lyof] . 

lwtf]kq ahf/ kF"+hLs/0f jflif{s ljGb'ut cfwf/df @@=& k|ltztn] x|f; eO{ @)&% c;f/ d;fGtdf ?= !$#% ca{ 
!$ s/f]8 sfod ePsf] 5 . ahf/ k"FhLs/0f @)&$ c;f/ d;fGtdf !=* k|ltztn] x|f; ePsf] lyof] . ;dLIff 
cjlwsf] ahf/ k"FhLs/0fsf] s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg;Fusf] cg'kft $&=& k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] 
cg'kft &)=# k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . ahf/ k"FhLs/0fdf a}+s, ljQLo ;+:yf / aLdf sDkgLx?sf] c+z *)=% k|ltzt 
/x]sf] 5 eg] hnljB't\ If]qsf] $=& k|ltzt, pTkfbg tyf k|zf]wg If]qsf] @=* k|ltzt, xf]6nx¿sf] !=& k|ltzt, 
Jofkfl/s ;+:yfx¿sf] )=! k|ltzt / cGosf] !)=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

@)&% c;f/df s'n z]o/ sf/f]af/ /sd @)&$ c;f/sf] t'ngfdf $^=@ k|ltztn] x|f; eO{ ?= ^ ca{ ^# s/f]8 
sfod ePsf] 5 . o:tf] sf/f]af/ /sd @)&$ c;f/df ^! k|ltztn] x|f; eO{{ ?= !@ ca{ ## s/f]8 /x]sf] lyof] . 

->f]t M g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, cg';Gwfg ljefu_
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a}+s ;DaGwL ;+lIfKt hfgsf/L

!=	 sDkgLsf] ljj/0f M	

	 sDkgLsf] k|sf/ 					    M klAns lnld6]8 sDkgL

	 sDkgL btf{ ldlt  				    M @)^%÷)%÷@^ 

	 sDkgL btf{ gDa/ 				    M !)*)÷)^%÷)^^

	 /lhi68{ sfof{no 				    M a'6jn, ?kGb]xL

	 kfg gDa/					     M #)#@*&#$)

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 Ohfhtkqk|fKt ldlt 		 M @)^%÷!!÷)(

	 ljQLo sf/f]af/ z'? u/]sf] ldlt 			   M @)^%÷!!÷!!

	 sfo{If]q lhNnfx? 				    M  !) lhNnf -?kGb]xL, c3f{vfFrL, gjnk/f;L, bfË			 
				      	   		     u'NdL, slkna:t', afUn'Ë, kfNkf, Ko'7fg / lrtjg_

	 zfvf ;+Vof÷PS;6]G;g sfp06/			   M  #^ j6f÷ ! j6f  

	 s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof 				    M  @%*

@=	 k"“hL ;+/rgf M

	 clws[t k"FhL 					     M ?= @,%),)),)),)))÷–

	 hf/L k"FhL -k|:tfljt af]gz z]o/ ;lxt_		  M ?= !,^@,@^,^%,@^)÷)$

	 r'Qmf k"FhL - k|:tfljt af]gz z]o/ ;lxt_ 		 M ?= !,^@,@^,^%,@^)÷)$

	 z]o/ ;+/rgf 

		  ;+:yfks ;d"x 				    M ^#=@@ k|ltzt	

		  ;a{;fwf/0f ;d"x 			   M #^=&* k|ltzt 

#=	 d'Vo ljQLo ;'rsf°x? M

	 s'n lgIf]k 					     M ?= !$,%#,((,!&,@^!÷#*

	 s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6 				    M ?= !@,#*,&$,@@,%*%÷*#

	 v'b d'gfkmf 					     M ?= #@,@(,&*,!*#÷#&

	 k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL 				    M ?= @#÷$#

	 k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d'No 		   		  M ?= @&!÷–

	 vftf ;+Vof -lgIf]k_ 				    M !,&%,%)%

	 vftf ;+Vof -shf{_ 				    M ^,^@% 

	 t/ntf cg'kft 					    M @&=)% k|ltzt

	 lgis[o shf{					     M )=)& k|ltzt
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$=	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd o; a}+sn] sfod u/]sf] ljQLo cg'kft

qm=;+= ljj/0f
g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd sfod 

ug'{kg]{ cg'kft 

o; a}+sn] 

sfod u/]sf]

! kF"hLsf]if cg'kft hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] Go'gtd !!Ü !$=)$Ü

@
cfk;L ;DaGw ePsf u|fxsnfO{ k|jfx ePsf] 
shf{ tyf ;'ljwf ;Ldf

clwNnf] q}df;sf] k|fylds kF"hLsf] a9Ldf 
@%Ü 

!^=&^Ü

# If]qut shf{ tyf ;'ljwf ;Ldf s'n afFsL shf{ tyf ;fk6sf] a9Ldf $)Ü @%=$&Ü

$
cfjf;Lo 3/ shf{, Jofj;foLs ejg tyf 
cfjf;Lo ckf6{d]06 lgdf{0f shf{ -hUuf 
hldg vl/b tyf Knl6+u shf{ ;lxt_

s'n afFsL shf{ tyf ;fk6sf] a9Ldf @%Ü *=%% Ü

$=! hUuf hldg vl/b tyf Knl6+u shf{ s'n afFsL shf{ tyf ;fk6sf] a9Ldf !)Ü ^=&# Ü

$=@
cfjf;Lo 3/ shf{, Jofj;foLs ejg tyf 
cfjf;Lo ckf6{d]06 lgdf{0f shf{

s'n afFsL shf{ tyf ;fk6sf] a9Ldf !%Ü !=*@Ü

% shf{ lgIf]k cg'kft s'n lgIf]k tyf k|fylds k"FhLsf] a9Ldf *)Ü &%=)#Ü

^ z]o/df nufgL -Pp6f ;"rLs[t sDkgLdf_
clwNnf] q}df;sf] cfkm\gf] k|fylds kF"hLsf] 
a9Ldf !)Ü

)=(%Ü

& z]o/df nufgL -;a} ;"rLs[t sDkgLx?df_
clwNnf] q}df;sf] cfkm\gf] k|fylds kF"hLsf] 
a9Ldf #)Ü

#=!!Ü

* clgjfo{ gub df}Hbft s"n lgIf]k bfloTjsf] Go'gtd %Ü %=$$Ü

( j}wflgs t/ntf cg'kft s"n lgIf]k bfloTjsf] Go'gtd (Ü !%=)*Ü

!) ljQLo >f]t ;+sng
clwNnf] q}df;sf] k|fylds kF"hLsf] a9Ldf @) 
u'0ff 

&=&( u'0ff

!! ltg{ afFsL shf{ -;fk6L_ s'n lgIf]k bfloTjsf] a9Ldf Ps ltxfO{;Dd g/x]sf]

!@ ;+:yfut lgIf]k -Pp6f ;+:yfsf]_
s'g} Pp6f ;+:yfaf6 cfˆgf] s'n lgIf]ksf] 
a9Ldf !%Ü

)=()Ü

!# ;+:yfut lgIf]k -;Dk"0f{ ;+:yfx?sf]_ s'n lgIf]kdf ;+:yfut lgIf]k a9Ldf $%Ü ^=%(Ü

!$ ljkGg ju{ shf{ nufgL cg'kft s'n shf{ ;fk6sf] Go'gtd $=%Ü %=!#Ü

!% tf]lsPsf pTkfbgzLn If]q shf{ s'n shf{ nufgLsf] Go'gtd !%Ü @#=^!Ü
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	 xfdLn] zfOg /];'·f 8]enkd]06 a}+s lnld6]8, a'6jn, ?kGb]xLsf] g]kfn ljQLo l/kf]{l6ª dfg (NFRS) cGt{ut tof/ ul/g' kg]{, 
o;} ;fy ;+nUg cfiff9 #@, @)&% sf] jf;nft, ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt ePsf] cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj, gub k|jfx 
ljj/0f, O{SjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f Pj+ k|d'v n]vf gLltx? tyf n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx?sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg 
u¥of}+ .

ljQLo ljj/0fx?k|lt Joj:yfkgsf] lhDd]jf/L M

	 g]kfn n]vfdfg cg'?k oyfy{ / plrt lrq0f ug]{ ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ Pj+ k|:t't ug]{ lhDd]jf/L Joj:yfkgdf /x]sf] 5 . 
oL lhDd]jf/L cGtu{t rfx] hfn;fhL jf uNtLaf6 xf];, ;f/e't lsl;dn] q'6L /lxt, ljQLo ljj/0f ;DaGwL cfGtl/s lgoGq0f 
k|0ffnLsf] th'{df, sfof{Gjog / ;~rfng ug]{ sfo{ n]vf gLltx?sf] 5gf}6 tyf nfu' ug]{ Pj+ kl/l:ylt cg';f/ n]vf ;DaGwL 
dxTjk'0f{ cg'dfg ug{' kb{5 . Joj:yfkgn] oL ljQLo ljj/0fx? g]kfn ljQLo l/kf]{l6ª dfg (NFRS) cGt{ut tof/ gu/L g]kfn 
/fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] 9fFrf / tl/sf cg';f/ tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .

n]vfk/LIfssf] lhDd]jf/L M
  	 n]vfk/LIf0fsf] cfwf/df ljQLo ljj/0fx? pk/ /fo JoQm ug'{ xfd|f] bfloTj xf] . xfdLn] xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0f g]kfn n]vfk/LIf0f 

dfg adf]lhd ;DkGg u/]sf 5f}+ . tL dfgn] xfdLnfO{ Joj;foLs g}ltstfsf] kfngf ug]{ tyf ljQLo ljj/0fx? ;f/e't ?kdf 
q'6L/lxt ePsf] af/]df dgfl;a cfZjf;g k|fKt ug{, n]vf/LIf0fsf] of]hgf agfpg / n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ug{ clgjfo{ u/fpF5g .

	 n]vfk/LIf0f cGtu{t ljQLo ljj/0fdf pNNf]lvt /sd / v'nf;fnfO{ k'i6L ug]{ k|df0f k|fKt ug{ ;DkGg ul/g] sfo{ljlw ;+nUg 
x'G5 . o;/L 5gf}6 ul/Psf] sfo{lalw rfx] hfn;fhL jf uNtLaf6 xf];, ;f/e't ?kdf q'6Lo'Qm k|:t'tL x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdsf] 
n]vfhf]vf ;lxt xfDf|f] Joj;flos lg0f{odf cfwfl/t 5 . To;/L hf]lvdsf] n]vfhf]vf ug]{ qmddf, xfdLn] sDkgLsf] cfGt/Ls 
lg0f{o pk/ g} /fo JoQm ug]{ p2]Zon] ge}, kl/l:ylt cg';f/ xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ljlw tof/ ubf{, sDkgLn] ljQLo ljj/0f 
tof/ Pj+ k|:t'lt ug]{ qmddf cjnDag u/]sf cfGt/Ls lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] ljZn]if0f u/]sf 5f}+ . n]vfk/LIf0fdf Joj:yfkgåf/f 
k|of]udf NofO{Psf n]vf l;4fGtx? Pj+ ul/Psf dxTjk'0f{ cg'dfgx?sf] pko'Qmtfx?sf] d"Nof°gsf ;fy} ;du| ljQLo ljj/0f 
k|:t'ltsf] n]vfhf]vf ;d]t ;dfj]z x'G5 .

	 xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0fn] xfd|f] /fonfO{ k|ofKt cfwf/ k|bfg ug]{ s'/fdf xfdL ljZj:t 5f}+ .

Disclaimer /fosf] cfwf/x? M
 	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] nflu nfu' ePsf] ljQLo l/kf]{l6ªsf] 9fFrf k|rlnt n]vf ;DaGwL ;j{dfGo l;4fGtsf] cfwf/af6 

g]kfn ljQLo l/kf]{l6ª dfg (NFRS) cGt{ut /xL tof/ ug'{kg]{ Joj:yf cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷)&$ af6 nfu' e};s]sf] 5 . 
kl/jlt{{t ljQLo l/kf]{l6ªsf] 9fFrf tof/ u/L nfu' ug{ (NFRS) cg';f/sf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? >fj0f !, @)&# sf] ;'?jftdf 
tof/ x'g'k5{ / ;f]xL adf]lhd tLg jif{sf] ljQLo l:yltsf] ljj/0f (Statement of Financial Position), b'O{ jif{sf] lj:t[t cfo 
ljj/0f (Statement of Comprehensive Income), b'O{ jif{sf] cfo ljj/0f -k|:t't ul/g] eP_, b'O{ jif{sf] gub k|jfxsf] ljj/0f, 
b'O{ jif{sf] OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f (Statement of Change In Equity) / ;f];+u ;DalGwt l6Kk0fLx? nufot 
t'ngfTds ;'rgfx? ;d]t tof/ x'g'kb{5 . g]kfn ljQLo l/kf]{l6ª dfgdf pQm Joj:yf ePtfklg ljsf; a+}ssf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? 
o; cf= j= df klg NFRS cg';f/ tof/ ul/Psf] 5}g . g]kfn ljQLo l/kf]{l6ª dfg ! (NFRS-1) df cfwfl/t /xL gofF n]vf 
;DaGwL gLltx? tof/ u/L ljQLo ;'rgfx?sf] klxrfg, k'g{n]vg, k|:t'tLs/0f / v'nf;fx? lbg'kg]{ x'G5 .

	 o;/L g]kfn ljQLo l/kf]{l6ª dfg (NFRS) adf]lhd ljQLo ;'rgfsf] k'g{n]vg, k|:t'tLs/0f / v'nf;fx? gul/+bf logLx?sf] 
ljQLo ljj/0fdf kg]{ ;di6Lut k|efj clglZrt /x]sf] 5, h'g Material tyf Pervasive klg x'g ;S5 .
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Disclaimer sf] /fo M

 	 dfly Disclaimer /fosf] cfwf/x?sf cg'R5]bx?df pNn]v eP adf]lhdsf] j:t' l:yltsf] dxTjsf cfwf/df, klxnf] k6s g]kfn 
ljQLo l/kf]l6{ª dfg -NFRS_ k|of]udf Nofp+bf ljQLo ljj/0fsf] k'g{n]vg, k|:t'tLs/0f / v'nf;fx?df kg{ ;Sg] ;Di6Lut 
k|efjsf] nflu kof{Kt / pko'Qm ;a'b, k|df0fx? k|fKt ug{ ;lsPg . t;y{, o; sDkgLsf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? Gf]kfn ljQLo l/kf]l6{ª 
dfg (NFRS) sf] cfwf/df tof/ gul/Psf]n], ;f] pk/ s'g} /fo JoQm ul/Psf] 5}g . 

sDkgL P]g @)^#, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# tyf cGo k|rlnt P]gn] tf]s]sf] s'/fx?sf] k|ltj]bg M

	 cGo sfg'gL tyf lgodg lgsfosf cfjZostf ;DaGwL k|ltj]bg

	 xfdLåf/f ;DkGg ul/Psf] k/LIf0fsf] cfwf/df k|ltj]bg k]z ub{5f}+ ls M

	 s_	 xfdLn] n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ug{ cfjZos 7fg]sf ;'rgf Pj+ :ki6Ls/0fx? ;Dk'0f{ ?kdf kfPsf 5f}+ . 	
v_ 	 of] k|ltj]bg;Fu ;DalGwt ;+nUg jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f, O{SjLl6df ePsf]n] kl/jt{g / 

;+nUg cg';'rLx? ljQLo ljj/0fx? g]kfn ljQLo l/kf]l6{ª dfg (NFRS) sf] cfwf/df tof/ gu/L g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 
lgb]{zg cg';f/ tof/ u/LPsf] 5 . ;f] sf] cnfjf ljsf; a+}sn] /fv]sf] lx;fa lstfa, axL, vftf, >]:tf / n]vf;+u 

	 b'?:t /x]sf 5g\ .
u_ 	 xfd|f] /fodf ljsf; a}+ssf] lx;fa lstfa P]g adf]lhd 7Ls;+u /flvPsf] 5 . 
3_ 	 ljsf; a}+sn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ shf{df kfs]sf] Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ gub k|fKtLsf] cfwf/df 

n]vf+sg u/]sf] 5 .	
ª_	 xfdLn] ljsf; a}+ssf] >]itf n]vfk/LIf0fsf] ;dodf, ljsf; a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldlt jf To;sf ;b:o jf s'g} 

k|ltlgwL jf s'g} kbflwsf/L jf s'g} sd{rf/Ln] k|rlnt sfg'g ljkl/t s'g} sfo{ u/]sf] jf lasf; a}+ssf] ;DklQ 
lxgfldgf u/]sf] jf ljsf; a}+ssf] xfgL gf]S;fgL u/] u/fPsf] xfDf|f] hfgsf/Ldf cfPg .

r_ 	 ljsf; a}+sn] u/]sf] sfo{ cfkm\gf] sfo{If]q leq /x]sf] kfO{of] .
5_ 	 zfvfx?af6 k|fKt ljj/0fx? :jtGq n]vfk/LIf0f gul/Psf] ePtfklg n]vfk/LIf0fsf] lgldQ k|ofKt 5g\ .
h_  	 xfd|f] /fodf xfdLn] n]vfk/LIf0f ul/Psf >]itfx?sf] cfwf/df o; ljsf; a}+sn] ;DkQLdf ;Defljt gf]S;fgLsf] 

nfuL kof{Kt Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd kof{Kt k'+hLsf]if /fv]sf] 5 .
em_	 ljsf; a}+sn] o; cfly{s jif{df s'g} shf{ ckn]vg u/]sf] 5}g .
`_	 ljsf; a}+sn] lgIf]kstf{ tyf nufgLstf{x?sf] lxt ;+/If0f lj?4 sfo{ u/]sf] b]lvPg .	
6_	 ljsf; a}+sdf n]vf ;DaGwL s'g} hfn;fhL ePsf], ljsf; a}+ssf] >]:tf / n]vfk/LIf0faf6 xfd|f] hfgsf/Ldf cfPg .

========================================
l;=P= b'uf{k|;fb 1jfnL, Pkml;P

                                                                                     al/i7 ;fem]bf/
ldltM @)&%.)%.!#                                                                 	     Pg=la=P;=Pd= P08 P;f]l;P6\;, 
:yfgM a'6jn, ?kGb]xL                                                                          rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\;
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8
@)&% ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

jf;nft

k"“hL tyf bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"“hL $=!  1,622,665,260=04  1,378,615,400=00 

@= hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f tyf sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ifx? $=@  331,455,487=68  269,196,652=96 

#= C0fkq tyf a08 $=#  –   –   

$= ltg{ af“sL shf{ ;fk6 $=$  –   –   

%= lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k bfloTj $=%  14,539,917,261=38  10,268,966,027=57 

^= e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ ljnx? $=^  –   –   

&= k|:tfljt gub nfef+z    12,844,729=48  –      

*= cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTj    5,321,066=98  794,733=78 

(= cGo bfloTj $=&  146,527,240=05  102,561,201=89 

s"n k"“hL tyf bfloTj    !^,^%*, &#!,)$%=^! !@,)@),!#$,)!^=@)

;DklQ cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= gub df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft $=*  288,373,067=00  437,904,618=00 

@= g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sdf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft $=(  837,247,299=09  586,200,878=47 

#= a}‌‌‌‌‌‌s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft $=!)  21,418,461=63  11,521,565=94 

$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd $=!!  1,787,348,128=11  1,988,855,814=21 

%= nufgL $=!@  1,058,078,057=87  41,474,057=98 

^= shf{ ;fk6 tyf ljn v/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Lb $=!#  12,257,426,817=22  8,683,634,903=53 

&= l:y/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQ $=!$  222,222,534=10  159,775,114=29 

*= u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌ls· ;DklQ $=!%  –   –   

(= cGo ;DklQ $=!^  186,616,680=59  110,767,063=78 

s"n ;DklQ  !^,^%*, &#!,)$%=^! !@,)@),!#$,)!^=@)

;Defljt bfloTj cg';"rL $=!&
;~rfnsx?sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 3f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if0ff cg';"rL $=@(
k"“hLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if tflnsf cg';"rL $=#)
hf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lvd efl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌t ;DklQ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f tflnsf cg';"rL $=#) -s_
k|d'v ;"rsf°x? cg';"rL $=#!
k|d'v n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vf gLltx? cg';"rL $=#@
n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vf;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? cg';"rL $=##
$=! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv $=!& ;Ddsf cg';"rLx? jf;nftsf cleGg c+u x'g\ = 

xfd|f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfhsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ldltsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌bg cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 

e'jg k|;fb kGy
k|d'v ljQ clws[t

/fh]Gb|k|;fb >]i7
cWoIf

k|sfz kf}‌‌‌‌‌‌8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n
k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L clws[t

l;P=, b'uf{ k|;fb 1jfnL
Pg=la=P;=Pd= P08 Pzf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l;o6\;

rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06\;

df]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌xg rfkfufO{
;~rfns

uf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌
;~rfns

ldltM efb| !#, @)&%
:yfgM a'6jn, ?kGb]xL

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

e'jg e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo
;~rfns
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e'jg k|;fb kGy
k|d'v ljQ clws[t

/fh]Gb|k|;fb >]i7
cWoIf

k|sfz kf}‌‌‌‌‌‌8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n
k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L clws[t

l;P=, b'uf{ k|;fb 1jfnL
Pg=la=P;=Pd= P08 Pzf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l;o6\;

rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06\;

df]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌xg rfkfufO{
;~rfns

uf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌
;~rfns

ldltM efb| !#, @)&%
:yfgM a'6jn, ?kGb]xL

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

e'jg e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo
;~rfns

zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8

ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌
gfkmf gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg lx;fa

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= Jofh cfDbfgL $=!*  1,599,232,568=02 1,130,455,112=40 

@= Jofh vr{ $=!(  940,612,922=06  465,242,138=99 

v'b Jofh cfDbfgL    ^%*,^!(,^$%=(^  ^^%,@!@,(&#=$! 
#= sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 $=@)  19,617,902=19  17,847,972=22 

$= cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL $=@!  92,042,630=85  57,280,185=06 

%= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL $=@@  –  –

s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL    &&),@*),!&(=))  &$),#$!,!#)=^(

^= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L vr{ $=@#  123,832,614=60  91,268,619=55 

&= cGo ;~rfng vr{ $=@$  117,094,952=88  88,455,864=78 

*= ;6xL 36a9 gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg $=@@  –  –

;Defljt gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;~rfng d'gfkmf   %@(,#%@,^!!=%@ %^),^!^,^$^=#^ 

(= ;Defljt gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yfx? $=@%  46,257,524=28  20,415,993=06 

;~rfng d'gfkmf    $*#,)(%,)*&=@$ %$),@)),^%#=#)

!)= u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@^  3,913,248=13  3,282,492=96 

!!= ;Defljt gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ $=@&  19,698,284=33  5,475,850=18 

lgoldt sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌af6 ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ d'gfkmf %)^,&)^,^!(=&) %$*,(%*,((^=$$

!@= c;fdfGo sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x¿af6 ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@*  –    –   

;Dk"0f{ sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;dfj]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌z kl5sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ v'b d'gfkmf %)^,&)^,^!(=&) %$*,(%*,((^=$$

!#= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L af]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g; Joj:yf  46,064,238=00  49,905,363=00 

!$= cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Joj:yf  !#&,^^$,!(*=##  !$*,%*@,$!$=&%

    o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Aoj:yf  142,489,302=12  151,249,748=75 

    laut jif{;Ddsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Aoj:yf  380,466=21  –   

    o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ :yug s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_  -5,205,570=00_  -2,667,334=00_

v'b gfkmf÷gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg  #@@,(&*,!*#=#&  #%),$&!,@!*=^(
$=!* b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv $=@* ;Ddsf cg';"rLx? gfkmf gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg lx;fjsf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

xfd|f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfhsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ldltsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌bg cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8
gfkmf  gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa 

ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

cfDbfgL    

!=  ut jif{;Ddsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+lrt d'gfkmf    11,462,885=69  10,839,800=39 

@=  o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ d'gfkmf    322,978,183=37  350,471,218=69 

#=  k'+hLut hu]‌‌‌‌8fsf]‌‌‌‌ifaf6 k|fKt /‌‌‌‌‌sd    –  –

$= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ lk|ldodaf6 ;+slnt /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd  –  –

%= ;6xL 36a9 sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –

^= ;:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifsf] pkof]u   
   jfkt :yfgfGt/0f ul/Psf] /sd

 2,211,526=36  –

&= sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fsf] pkof]u jfkt 
   :yfgfGt/0f ul/Psf] /sd

 369,842=30  –

hDdf    ##&,)@@,$#&=&@  #^!,#!!,)!(=)*

vr{  

!= ut jif{;Ddsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+lrt gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg  –  –   

@= o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg  –  –   

#= ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  64,595,637=00  70,094,244=00 

$= e}‌‌‌‌‌‌k/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L cfpg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f  –  –   

%= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –   

^= nfef+z ;dLs/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –   

&= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ;DaGwL hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8fx?  1,689,162=12  369,842=30 

*= k|:tfljt nfef+z  12,844,729=48  –

(= k|:tfljt af]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  244,049,860=04  275,723,100=00 

!)= ljz]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –   

!!= ;6xL 36a9 sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –   

!@= k"“hL lkmtf{ hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –   

!#= k"“hL ;dfof]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –   

!$= :yug s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f  –  –   

!%= nufgL ;dfof]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  658,649=26  156,234=90 

!^= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if  3,229,781=83  3,504,712=19 

hDdf  #@&,)^&,*!(=&!  #$(,*$*,!##=#(

    ;+lrt d'gfkmf÷-gf]‌‌‌‌S;fg_ (,(%$,^!*=))  !!,$^@,**%=^( 

xfd|f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfhsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ldltsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌bg cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ =
e'jg k|;fb kGy

k|d'v ljQ clws[t
/fh]Gb|k|;fb >]i7

cWoIf
k|sfz kf}‌‌‌‌‌‌8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n

k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L clws[t l;P=, b'uf{ k|;fb 1jfnL
Pg=la=P;=Pd= P08 Pzf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l;o6\;

rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06\;

df]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌xg rfkfufO{
;~rfns

uf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌
;~rfns

ldltM efb| !#, @)&%
:yfgM a'6jn, ?kGb]xL

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

e'jg e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo
;~rfns



22

zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8
gub k|jfx ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f

ldlt @)&$  >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌
ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

-s_ sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx  !,!(#,(*#,)((=(^  #)*,@#),)#%=^! 
!= gub k|flKt  !,^^(,^&&,&&&=&)  !,@)%,!*#,@^(,^*

!=! Aofh cfDbfgL  1,557,824,044=66  1,130,055,112=40 

!=@ sldzg tyf l8isfp06 cfDbfgL  19,617,902=19  17,847,972=22 

!=# ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL ljlgdo sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌af6 cfDbfgL  –  –
!=$ ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lvt shf{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ c;'nL –   –   

!=% cGo cfDbfgL  92,235,830=85  57,280,185=06 

@= gub e'QmfgL  !,!#&,)^%,%#&=@&  *!(,(%*,*@)=#^ 
@=! Jofh vr{  937,391,383=09  465,242,092=97 

@=@ sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L vr{  110,673,569=60  83,090,234=50 

@=# sfof{no ;~rfng vr{  88,620,118=37  73,138,715=14 

@=$ cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ e'QmfgL  380,466=21  148,582,414=75 

@=% cGo vr{  –  49,905,363=00 

  sfo{ut k"“hL (Working Capital) ultljlw cl3sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ gub k|jfx  %#@,^!@,@$)=$#  #*%,@@$,$$(=#@ 
  ;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  -#,$%*,#$$,!(!=%%_  -!,(&(,*(#,#@#=#)_
!= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sddf sdL÷-j[l¢_  201,507,686=10  -438,398,538=94_

@= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l¢_   –  –   
#= shf{ tyf ljN; v/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Lbdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  -3,599,252,432=66_  -1,499,212,511=22_

$= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  -60,599,444=99_  -42,282,273=14_

  ;~rfng ;DjGwL rfn' bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l¢  $,!!(,&!%,)%!=)*  !,()@,*(*,()(=%( 
!= lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l¢  4,270,951,233=81  1,882,207,337=31 

@= ;l6{lkms]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌6 ckm l8kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lh6df -sdL_÷j[l¢  –  –   
#= cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf -sdL_÷j[l¢  –  –   
$= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l¢  -151,236,182=73_  20,691,572=28 

-v_ nufgL sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌df gub k|jfx  -!,)*@,%&!,##$=^%_  -#*,(&^,$)!=*(_

!= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  -1,021,527,480=00_  -7,792,836=20_

@= l:y/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQdf sld÷-j[l¢_  -91,028,492=32_  -34,286,692=65_

#= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf Jofh cfDbfgL   26,158,351=54  400,000=00 

$= nfef+z cfDbfgL  3,826,286=13  2,703,126=96 

%= cGo –

-u_ ljQLo >f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌t sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌df gub k|jfx  –    –
!= bL3{sfnLg C0f -j08, l8j]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌~r/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cflb_ df j[l¢÷-sdL_  –    –
@= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"“hLdf j[l¢÷-sdL_  –    –
#= cGo bfloTjdf j[l¢÷-sdL_  –    –
$= g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+saf6 k||fKt ;x'lnot÷k"g/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌shf{df j[l¢÷-sdL_  –    –
%= g]‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot÷k''g/‌‌‌‌‌shf{df j[l4÷-sdL_  –    –
-3_ gub tyf a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbftsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ljlgdo b/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌df ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌saf6 cfDbfgL÷vr{  –    –

-ª_ o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx !!!,$!!,&^%=#!  @^(,@%#,^##=&@

-r_ gub tyf a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sdf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ z'? df}‌‌‌‌‌‌}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft  !,)#%,^@&,)^@=$!  &^^,#&#,$@*=^(

-5_ gub tyf a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sdf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ clGtd df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft  !,!$&,)#*,*@&=&@ !,)#%,^@&,)^@=$! 
 xfd|f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfhsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ldltsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌bg cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 

e'jg k|;fb kGy
k|d'v ljQ clws[t

/fh]Gb|k|;fb >]i7
cWoIf

k|sfz kf}‌‌‌‌‌‌8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n
k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L clws[t l;P=, b'uf{ k|;fb 1jfnL

Pg=la=P;=Pd= P08 Pzf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l;o6\;
rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06\;

df]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌xg rfkfufO{
;~rfns

uf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌
;~rfns

ldltM efb| !#, @)&%
:yfgM a'6jn, ?kGb]xL

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

e'jg e08f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L
;~rfns

8f= tf/fk|;fb pkfWofo
;~rfns
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8

z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ :jfldTj

 z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ :jfldTj ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f 
o; jif{ ?=  ut jif{ ?= 

k|ltzt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"“hL z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"[“hL k|ltzt

!= :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL :jfldTj !))=))  !,#&*,^!%,$))=))  !,!)@,*(@,#))=)) !))

!=! g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn ;/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ –  –    –   –

!=@ æsÆ au{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? –  –    –   –

!=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? –  –  – –

!=$ cGo ;+:yfx? –  –    –   –

!=$ ;j{;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f  37=78  507,012,669=00  405,610,128=00  37=78 

!=^ cGo -;+:yfks_  63=22  871,602,731=00  697,282,172=00  63=22 

@= j}‌‌‌‌‌‌b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lzs :jfldTj –  –    – –

 hDdf !))  !,#&*,^!%,$))=))  !,!)@,*(@,#))=)) !))

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"“hL – –

!=! clws[t k"“hL @,%)),))),)))=))  !,@)),))),)))=))

   -s @%,))),))) ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?= !)) n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  2,500,000,000=00  1,200,000,000=00 

   -v_ =======gg\l/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l8d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jn lk|km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?=========n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ – –

   -u_ =========l/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l8d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jn lk|km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?===========n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –  –   

!=@ hf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L k"“hL  !,#&*,^!%,$))=))  !,!)@,*(@,#))=))

   -s_ !,#&,*^,!%$ ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?= !)) n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  1,378,615,400=00  1,102,892,300=00 

   -v_ ========gg\l/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l8d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jn lk|km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?=========n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ – –

   -u_ =========l/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l8d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jn lk|km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?============n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –  –   

!=# r'Qmf k"“hL  !,#&*,^!%,$))=))   !,!)@,*(@,#))=))

   -s_ !,#&,*^,!%$ ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?= !)) sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ b/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  1,378,615,400=00  1,102,892,300=00 

   -v_ ========gg\l/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l8d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jn lk|km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?=========n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ – –

   -u_ =========l/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l8d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jn lk|km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|lt z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ?============n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –  –   

!=$ k|:tfljt af]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ @$$,)$(,*^)=)$ @&%,&@#,!))=)) 

!=% sN; Og P8efG;  –  –   

!=^ hDdf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd -!=#±!=$±!=%_ !,^@@,^^%,@^)=)$  !,#&*,^!%,$))=))

z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"+hL tyf :jfldTj
 @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=!
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dfly cg';"rLdf pNn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lvt ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f cGtu{t )=%) k|ltzt jf ;f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ eGbf a9L z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ :jfldTj ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 
JolQm÷;d"x÷kmd{÷sDkgLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f

qm=;+= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wlgx?sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ gfd z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+Vof  z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"“hL ?= wf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f k|ltzt

!  yfg]Zj/ kf}8]n  140,117 1=02∞  14,011,700 

@  e'jg e08f/L  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

#  >Ls[i0f kf]v/]n  177,481 1=29∞  17,748,100 

$  lblnk/fh df:s]  217,364 1=58∞  21,736,400 

%  s]zj/fh df:s]  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

^  nIdL kf7s -e08f/L_  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

&  u0f]z rGb| kf]v/]n  114,433 0=83∞  11,443,300 

*  3gZofd clwsf/L  119,083 0=86∞  11,908,300 

(  3gZofd kf08]  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

!)  r'/fd0fL v/]n  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

!!  Hof]tL e08f/L  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

!@  6+s]Zj/ vgfn  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

!#  7fs'/ k|;fb kf}8]n  152,952 1=11∞  15,295,200 

!$  9'08L/fh e08f/L  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

!%  t]h axfb'/ >]i7  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

!^  t'N;L/fd kf08]  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

!&  bfg axfb'/ s'j/ If]qL  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

!*  4fl/sf k|;fb >]i7  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

!(  b'uf{bQ e08f/L  102,752 0=75∞  10,275,200 

@)  wd{bQ 1jfnL  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

@!  wg]Gb| sfsL{  217,364 1=58∞  21,736,400 

@@  gf/fo0f x/L l3ld/]  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

@#  kbd k|;fb >]i7  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

@$  jfns[i0f cof{n  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

@%  jfns[i0f e';fn  217,364 1=58∞  21,736,400 

@^  e'jg]Zj/ k|;fb e08f/L  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

@&  e]if/fh kf08]  96,360 0=70∞  9,636,000 

@*  e"kfnWjh s]=;L=  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

@(  lddnfn >]i7  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

#)  ldgf s'df/L e08f/L  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

#!  dx]zdfg l;+x  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

#@  dx]Zj/ k|;fb >]i7  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

##  ldg k|;fb Gof}kfg]  70,053 0=51∞  7,005,300 

 #$  o1 k|;fb kf]v/]n  152,952 1=11∞  15,295,200 

 #%  of]u]z l3ld/]  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

#^  /fh s'df/ k|wfg  80,956 0=59∞  8,095,600 

#&  /fh]Gb| k|;fb >]i7  208,023 1=51∞  20,802,300 
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#*  /d]z e08f/L  80,956 0=59∞  8,095,600 

#(  /fd axfb'/ >]i7  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

$)  dfwj k|;fb vgfn  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

$!  n]vgfy v/]n  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

$@  nIdL s8]+n  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

$#  nfn k|;fb e§/fO{  102,752 0=75∞  10,275,200 

$$  ;Kt/fh r's]  130,775 0=95∞  13,077,500 

$%  zf]efs/ cof{n  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

$^  z]if /fh s'df/ zdf{ -e§/fO{_  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

$&  z+s/ e§/fO{  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

$*  z'ifdf vgfn  115,207 0=84∞  11,520,700 

$(  xl/ k|;fb k|wfg  152,633 1=11∞  15,263,300 

%)  xl/ k|;fb u}/]  74,728 0=54∞  7,472,800 

%!  cr{gf l;+x l;hfklt  101,818 0=74∞  10,181,800 

%@  cof]Wof k|;fb >]i7  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

%#  O{Zj/L k|;fb kf}8\ofn  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

%$  s[i0f k|;fb kf]v/]n  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

%%  s[i0f k|;fb e08f/L  172,499 1=25∞  17,249,900 

%^  uf]d/fh >]i7  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

%&  3gZofd kf}8]n zdf{  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

%*  hgs k|wfg  155,028 1=12∞  15,502,800 

%(  tf/f k|;fb e';fn  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

^)=  gGb/fd e';fn  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

^!=  z'ifdf If]qL  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

^@=  la/]Gb| e';fn  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

^#=  d[u]Gb| k|;fb >]i7  164,653 1=19∞  16,465,300 

^$=  ;'/]Gb| k|;fb >]i7  133,294 0=97∞  13,329,400 

^%=  d]3/fh sIfktL  127,176 0=92∞  12,717,600 

^^=  s]bf/dfg sIfktL  127,178 0=92∞  12,717,800 

^&=  /laG;g sIfktL  101,742 0=74∞  10,174,200 
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=@

hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f tyf sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ifx?
  @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌j}‌‌‌‌‌‌wflgs hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  #)*,&%^,)(^=!)  @$$,!^),$%(=!)

@= k"“hLut hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –

#= k"“hL lkmtf{ hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if (Capital Redemption Reserve) –    –   

$= k"“hL ;dfof]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –    –

%= cGo hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f tyf sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  !@,&$$,&&#=%* !#,%&#,#)*=!&

%=! e}‌‌‌‌‌‌k/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L cfpg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f  – –

%=@ ;+:yf ljsf; sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if –    –

%=# nfef+z ;lds/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –    –

%=$ ljz]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if –    –   

%=% ;DklQ k'gd{"Nof°g sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –    –   

%=^ cGo :jtGq sf]if -:yug s/ hu]8f /sdfGt/_  3,485,450=00  3,485,450=00 

%=& nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if  3,047,193=81  6,213,303=68 

%=* :yug s/ hu]8f  –    –   

%=( sd{rf/L ;DalGw hu]8f  1,689,162=12  369,842=30 

%=!) ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if  4,522,967=66  3,504,712=19 

^= ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg_ (,(%$,^!*=))  !!,$^@,**%=^( 

&= ;6xL 36a9 sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –    –

hDdf  ##!,$%%,$*&=^*  @^(,!(^,^%@=(^
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=#

C0fkq tyf a08
@)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!=  ================= C0f k|ltzt a08÷C0fkq k|lt        
 a08÷C0fkq=========?= n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌=======ldlt=============df 
             hf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ldlt================df r'Qmf x'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ xfn;Ddsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 
 Redemption Reserve /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd ?==============_

–  –   

@=  ==========================k|ltzt a08÷C0fkq k|lt a08  
   ÷C0fkq================?= n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌=======ldlt====================
   df hf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ldlt==============df r'Qmf x'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌     
      -xfn;Ddsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Redemption Reserve /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd   ?==============_

– –   

hDdf !±@±# –  –   

cg';"rL $=$

ltg{ af“sL shf{ tyf ;fk6L
  @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s= :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL  

 != g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn ;/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ – –

 @= g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s – –

 #= l/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTj – –

 $= cGt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf – –

 %= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? – –

 ^= cGo – –

hDdf – –

v= ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL – –

 != a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s+x? – –

 @ cGo – –

hDdf – –

hDdf -s+v_ – –
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=%

lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k lx;fa
  @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGt

 ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= Aofh ltg'{ gkg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ vftfx?    

s= rNtL lx;fa  #^#,^*),#!@=^%  !)!,#@#,%^)=))

  !=   :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf #^#,^*),#!@=^% !)!,#@#,%^)=))

       !=! g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn ;/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  – –

       !=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx?  – –

       !=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx?  45,729,730=00  1,096,190=00 

       !=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  301,625,462=65  34,312,930=00 

       !=% JolQmut  16,325,120=00  65,914,440=00 

       !=^ cGo  – –

  @= ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

       @=! g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn ;/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  – –

 
 
 

     @=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx?  – –

     @=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx?  – –

     @=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  – –

       @=% JolQmut  – –

       @=^ cGo  – –

v= dflh{g  !,($@,@%)=))  !,&(),@))=))

  ! sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L hdfgt  – –

  @ hdfgt dflh{g  1,942,250=00  1,790,200=00 

  # k|lttkq dflh{g  – –

u= cGo  – –

  !=  :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

       !=! ljQLo ;+:yfx?  – –

       !=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  – –

       !=# JolQmut  – –

  @=  ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

       @=!=  ljQLo ;+:yfx?  – –

       @=@=  cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  – –

       @=#=  JolQmut  – –

  Aofh ltg'{ gkg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ vftfx?sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ hDdf  #^%,^@@,%^@=^% !)#,!!#,&^)=))
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ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= Aofh ltg'{ kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ vftfx?    
s= art lx;fa *,!##,*@),%&!=&$  ^,%(),^)$,##&=%& 

 
 

!=  :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  8,133,820,571=74  6,590,604,337=57 

    !=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?  – –

      !=@ JolQmut  8,068,557,130=00  6,566,220,730=00 

      !=# cGo  65,263,441=74  24,383,607=57 

  @=  ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

      @=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?  – –

      @=@ JolQmut  – –

      @=# cGo  – –

v= d'2tL lx;fa  %,#!),*$%,#&^=#% @,^^^,%(#,)^)=))

  !=  :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  5,310,845,376=35  2,666,593,060=00 

      !=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?  482,564,956=35  140,423,100=00 

      !=@ JolQmut  4,822,609,420=00  2,497,354,960=00 

      !=# cGo  5,671,000=00  28,815,000=00 

  @=  ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

      @=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?  – –

      @=@ JolQmut  – –

      @=# cGo  – –

u= dfu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ avt ltg'{kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ lx;fa &@(,^@*,&%)=^$ ()*,^%$,*&)=))

  !=  :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf &@(,^@*,&%)=^$ ()*,^%$,*&)=))

      !=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿  – –

      !=@ cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  57,271,450=00  239,825,420=00 
      !=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  94,159,270=64  66,623,910=00 
      !=$ JolQmut  29,495,470=00  175,938,190=00 
      !=% cGo  548,702,560=00  426,267,350=00 

  @=  ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

      @=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  – –

      @=@ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx?  – –

      @=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  – –

      @=$ JolQmut  – –

      @=% cGo  – –

 3 ;l6{lkms]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌6 ckm l8kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lh6  – –

  ! ;+ul7t ;+:yf  – –

  @ JolQmut  – –

  # cGo  – –

  Jofh ltg'{kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ vftfx?sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ hDdf  !$,!&$,@($,^(*=&# !),!^%,*%@,@^&=%& 

   -!±@_ hDdf lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k  !$,%#(,(!&,@^!=#*  !),@^*,(^^,)@&=%& 
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=^

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ ljnx?

@)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

 != :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f – –

 @= ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f – –

              hDdf – –

cg';"rL $=&

   cGo bfloTj 
  @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= k]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G;g÷pkbfg sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  13,989,968=00  9,040,855=00 

@= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ;~ro sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –  –

#= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L sNof0f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –   –

$= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L af]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g; Joj:yf  46,064,238=00  49,905,363=00 

%= lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kdf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Aofh  3,221,538=97  46=02 

^= ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Aofh   –   –   

&= kfsL g;s]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ l8:sfp06 /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ sldzg  258,587=00  233,214=00 

*= ;08«L qm]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l86;{  41,818,973=39  14,668,985=64 

(= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa  –  –

!)= :yug s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTj  –   –

!!= e'QmfgL lbg af“sL nfef+z  2,790,509=56  2,996,991=76 

!@= cGo  #*,#*#,$@%=!#  @%,&!%,&$^=$&

    s=   sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ljbf jfkt Joj:yf  21,077,941=00  14,293,930=00 

    v=   n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌LIf0f z'Ns  892,000=00  947,750=00 

    u=   cGo -clu|d s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ s§L_  16,413,484=13  10,474,066=47 

              hDdf  !$^,%@&,@$)=)% !)@,%^!,@)!=*(
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=*

gub df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft
@)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= Uft jif{ ?= 

 != :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f -l;Ssf ;d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌t_ @**,#&#,)^&=)) $#&,()$,^!*=))

 @= ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f – –

hDdf @**,#&#,)^&=)) $#&,()$,^!*=))

cg';"rL $=(

g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sdf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft
  @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f
ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f ?= df

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
ef= ?=

kl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jTo{ 
lj=d'=

hDdf
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=!^

cGo ;DklQ
  @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

 ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?=  ut jif{ ?=

 != d;nGb df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft  –  2,959,346=89  2,868,960=34 

 @= nufgLdf c;'n ug{ af+sL cfDbfgL  –  15,250,171=82  50,410=96 

 #= shf{df c;'n ug{ af+sL Jofh                  12,899,241=11  –    12,569,652=76 

    Go'gM Aofh d"NtjL /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd                -12,899,241=11_ –  -12,569,652=76_

 $= c;'n ug{ af“sL sldzg –  –   –

 %= ;08«L 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌6;{   45,326,404=69  45,189,073=69  58,922,156=47 

    Go"gM Joj:yf  -137,331=00_  –  -137,331=00_

 ^= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ;fk6L /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ZsL  95,801,152=39  32,314,313=14 

 &= cu|Ld e'QmfgL  8,989,610=07  7,091,984=85 

 * dfu{:y gub  –    –   

 (= dfu{:y cGo -r]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌s ;d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌t_ – –

 !)= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fkm\6sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ e"QmfgL   –    –   

 !!= ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg x'g af“sL vr{  – –

 !@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa  –    –   

 !#= :yug s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQ  13,440,068=00  8,234,498=00 

 !$= cGo  4,987,257=73  1,422,071=02 

     -s_ w/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f}‌‌‌‌‌‌6L  135,700=00  115,000=00 

     -v_ v'b clu|d cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –    –      

     -u_ cGo  4,851,557=73  1,307,071=02 

 hDdf !*^,^!^,^*)=%( !!),&^&,)^#=&*

cg';"rL $=!^ -s_

cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f_
  @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f
o; jif{ ?=

! Jfif{ ;Dd
! Jfif{ b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv dfly 

# jif{;Dd
# jif{ eGbf 

dfly
hDdf ? ut jif{ ?

!= shf{df c;'n ug{ af+sL Aofh 11,191,867=10 1,707,374=01  –   12,899,241=11 12,569,652=76 

@= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fkm\6sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ e'QmfgL – – –

#= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa – – –

$= :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL Ph]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G;L lx;fa – – –
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=!&

;Defljt bfloTjx?
@)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

 ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ?=

!= ;+:yfpk/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfjL k/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ t/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;+:yfn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTj :jLsf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ gu/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –    –   

@= k|lttkqx? -k"/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd_  –    –   

  -s_  ^ dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –    –   

  -v_  ^ dlxgf eGbf a9L cjlwsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –    –   

#= k'gM l8:sfp06 ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf ljnx?  –    –   

$= Dofb gfl3 g;s]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Uof/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G6L÷a08  39,542,000=00  25,450,000=00 

  -s_  la8 a08  –    –   

  -v_  k/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌d]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; a08  39,542,000=00  25,450,000=00 

  -u_  cGo Uof/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G6L÷a08  –    –   

%= r'Qmf jf e"QmfgL x'g af“sL z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ nufgL  –    –   

^= km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf8{ PS:r]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌~r sG6«fS6sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ af“sL bfloTjx?  –    –   

&= sn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;gdf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf lanx?  –    –   

*= d~h'/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L tyf ;dy{g (Acceptance & Endorsement)  –    –   

(= k|Tofe"lt k|ltj4tf (Underwriting Commitment)  –    –   

!)= ckl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jTo{ shf{ k|ltj4tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment)  651,280,751=69  370,730,137=79 

!!= cGt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fli6«o >0fLs[t a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ sfpG6/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Uof/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G6Ldf lbPsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Uof/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G6L  –    –      

!@= clu|d e'QmfgL Uof/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G6L (Advance Payment Guarantee)  8,187,000=00  6,000,000=00 

!#= shf{ k|jfxsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ nfuL ljQLo hdfgt (Financial Guarantee)  –    –   

!$= cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj (Contingent Liabilities on Income Tax)  –    –   

  hDdf  ^((,))(,&%!=^(  $)@,!*),!#&=&( 
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=!*

Aofh cfDbfgL
ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s= shf{ ;fk6 /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ clwljsif{df  !,$&*,&^(,$&%=#%  !,)@@,*!*,!)%=&% 

  !=  shf{ ;fk6  826,143,302=35  570,192,755=37 

  @=  clwljsif{  652,626,173=00  452,625,350=38 

v= nufgLdf  $!,$)*,%@#=#^ $)),)))=))

  !=  g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn ;/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ C0fkq  41,408,523=36  400,000=00 

      s_  6«]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌h/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L laN;  –  –

      v_  ljsf; C0fkq  41,408,523=36  400,000=00 

      u_  /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fli6«o artkq  –  –

  @=  ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL C0fkq  –  –

   -s_ – –

   -v_ – –

  #=  g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ C0fkq  –  –

  $=  l8j]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Gr/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ tyf a08  –  –

  %= cGt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s nufgLdf Aofh  –  –

      s_  a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx?  –  –

      v_  cGo ;+:yfx?  –  –

u= Ph]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G;L df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbftdf  –  –

  !=  :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx?  –  –

  @=  ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sx?  –  –

3= dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbftdf &$,((%,@#(=^& !)$,^!$,$^$=@@

  !=  :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx?  74,995,239=67  104,614,464=22 

  @=  ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sx?  –  –

ª= cGodf $,)%(,#@(=^$ @,^@@,%$@=$#

  !=  ;l6{lkms]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌6 ckm l8kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lh6  –  –

  @=  cGt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{  –  –

  #=  cGo -sd{rf/‌‌L ;fk6Ldf_  4,059,329=64  2,622,542=43 

  hDdf  !,%((,@#@,%^*=)@  !,!#),$%%,!!@=$)
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=!(
Jofh vr{

ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s=  lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k bfloTjdf  ($),^!@,(@@=)^  $^%,@$@,!#*=((

 != d'2tL lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k  468,909,513=17  151,708,028=60 

    !=! :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f  468,909,513=17  151,708,028=60 

    !=@ ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f  –   –

 @= art lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k  438,193,995=59  266,825,553=60 

    @=! :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f  438,193,995=59  266,825,553=60 

    @=@ ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f  –   –

 #= dfu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ avt ltg'{kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k  33,509,413=30  46,708,556=79 

    #=! :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f  33,509,413=30  46,708,556=79 

    #=@ ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f  –   –

 $= ;l6{lkms]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌6 ckm l8kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lh6;\  –   –

 v= shf{ ;fk6df  –   –

    != C0fkq tyf aG8  –   –

    @= g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+saf6 k|fKt shf{  –   –

    #= cGt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{  –   –

    $= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf  –   –

    %= cGo shf{ tyf k'g/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌shf{  –   –

u= cGodf

hDdf  ($),^!@,(@@=)^  $^%,@$@,!#*=((
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=@)
sldzg tyf l8isfp06

ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s= ljN; v/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Lb tyf l8:sfp06 – –

   != :jb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL – –

   @= ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL – –

v= sldzg !&,&$&,)@#=#!  !^,^$@,^)(=)&

   != k||lttkq – –

   @= hdfgtkq  836,290=00  565,000=42 

   #= sn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;g kmL – –

   $= /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G; kmL  16,910,733=31  16,077,608=65 

   %= qm]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l86÷8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lj6 sf8{  –    –   

   ^= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|Tofe"lt÷lgisfzg  –    –   

   &= ;/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ jfkt  –    –   

   *= O=k|f= sldzg jfkt  –    –   

   (= a§f cfDbfgL – –

u= cGo !,*&),*&*=** !,@)%,#^#=!%

hDdf !(,^!&,()@=!( !&,*$&,(&@=@@

cg';"rL $=@!
cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL

ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

 != ;]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌km l8kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lh6 eN6sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ef8f  121,250=00  128,000=00 

 @= qm]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌l86 sf8{ lg:sfzg tyf gjLs/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f  –  –

 #= ATM sf8{ lg:sfzg tyf gjLs/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f –    –

 $= 6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;÷l6=l6=  –  –   

 %= ;]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf z'Ns  82,185,870=65  49,899,464=69 

 ^= gjLs/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f z'Ns  –  –

 &= cGo  9,735,510=20  7,252,720=37 

hDdf (@,)$@,^#)=*% %&,@*),!*%=)^
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=@@

;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL
ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= ljlgdo b/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌df ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌saf6 – –

@= ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|f sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌af6 -a§f afx]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌s_ – –

hDdf cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg_ – –

cg';'rL $=@#

sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L vr{
ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= tna  68,024,547=63  50,722,290=00 

@= eQf  25,446,118=00  19,911,526=00 

#= ;~rosf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ifdf yk  5,398,734=00  3,724,588=00 

$= tflnd vr{  1,418,738=77  1,373,920=70 

%= kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zfs  2,804,975=00  2,625,900=00 

^= cf}‌‌‌‌‌‌ifwf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌krf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  4,682,766=00  3,544,023=00 

&= aLdf  165,590=20  170,245=80 

*= k]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf  5,578,111=00  2,610,974=00 

(= cGo  10,313,034=00  6,585,152=05 

   -s_ ;l~rt labf jfktsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Joj:yf  9,949,632=00  6,522,206=05 

   -v_ cGo  363,402=00  62,946=00 

hDdf  !@#,*#@,^!$=^) (!,@^*,^!(=%%
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cg';"rL $=@$
cGo ;~rfng vr{

ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌
ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= 3/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ef8f  14,636,295=19  10,706,962=59 

@= aQL, lah'nL /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ kfgL  4,753,191=27  3,122,322=06 

#= dd{t tyf ;Def/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ !,%%$,(&$=*#  !,^(&,!^!=#^
  -s_ ejg  –  –   
  -v_ ;jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L ;fwg  1,293,807=66  905,448=69 

  -u_ cGo  261,167=17  791,712=67 

$= aLdf  9,664,354=20  10,952,732=55 

%= kf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌i6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌h, 6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;, 6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lnkmf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g, km\ofS;  2,918,497=96  2,345,116=18 

^= sfof{no pks/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f kmlg{r/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;Def/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  1,521,706=05  246,342=76 

&= e|d0f eQf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ vr{  527,995=00  622,806=00 

*= d;nGb /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 5kfO{  8,204,907=34  6,198,383=89 

(= kqklqsf tyf k':ts  188,380=14  95,059=15 

!)= lj1fkg  704,377=00  898,396=70 

!!= sfg"gL vr{  169,590=00  351,455=00 

!@= rGbf  93,100=00  57,250=00 

!#= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{  *&),)@@=))  !,)*(,%%^=)) 
  -s_ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌7s eQf  412,000=00  523,000=00 

  -v_ cGo vr{  152,000=00  98,000=00 

!$= ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{  306,022=00  468,556=00 

!%= n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌LIf0f ;DaGwL  @,(&(,!#$=(@  @,%(#,&*^=%)
  -s_ n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌LIf0f z'Ns 1,751,500=00   1,689,350=00 

  -v_ cGo vr{  1,227,634=92 904,436=50  

!^= /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd :yfgfGt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ sldzg  371,690=00  246,900=00 

!&= l:y/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  22,278,550=91  13,251,738=64 

!*= k"j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg – –   
!(= z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ lgisfzg vr{  –  –   
@)= k|fljlws ;]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf ;f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌wegf{  5,396,273=85  5,257,080=51 

@!= dgf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Ghg vr{  2,546,281=19  1,620,061=60 

@@= ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg vr{  6,196,283=60  2,065,411=00 

@#= ;'/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Iff vr{  16,864,380=66  12,781,079=37 

@$= shf{ ;'/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌If0f lk|ldod  –  –
@%= sldzg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ l8:sfpG6 – –
@^= cGo  !$,!*^,*!)=&& !!,^^^,&@$=&( 
    -s_  OGwg vr{  3,121,447=51  2,847,444=59 

    -v_  ;b:o z'Ns  380,600=00  57,100=00 

    -u_  Joj;fo k|j4{g  1,789,121=30  2,078,779=61 

    -3_  z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lhi6«f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ vr{  1,345,891=81  1,873,152=01 

    -ª_  ;fdflhs pQ/‌‌‌‌‌bfloTj;+u ;DalGwt vr{  2,211,526=36  768,146=34 

    -r_ k"“hLs/‌‌‌‌‌0f gu/‌‌‌‌‌LPsf]‌‌‌‌ ;DkQLdf ePsf]‌‌‌‌ vr{  2,076,618=10  1,003,347=06 

    -5_ df]‌‌‌‌afOn a}‌‌‌‌+lsª vr{  1,394,461=53  1,273,062=95 

    -h_ aflif{s pT;j vr{  196,895=00  495,253=00 

    -em_ :yflgo s/ tyf b}b:t'/  368,325=00  –   
    -`_ zfvf ;d'b\3f6g vr{  647,222=92  –
    -6_ ljljw vr{ 654,701=20 !,@&),$#(=@#

hDdf  !!&,)($,(%@=**  **,$%%,*^$=&*

zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=@%

;Defljt gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yf
ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f  o; jif{ ut jif{ ?=

!= shf{ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a[4L  45,158,803=30  20,397,064=26 

@= nufgL gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a[4L  1,098,720=98  18,928=80 

#= u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yf – –

$= cGo ;DklQdf ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Joj:yf – –

hDdf $^,@%&,%@$=@^ @),$!%,((#=)^

cg';"rL $=@^

u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg
ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= nufgL laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg_ – –

@= ;DklQ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg_  86,962=00  579,366=00 

#= nfe+fz  3,826,286=13  2,703,126=96 

$= g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot – –

  s= tf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lsPsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ zfvfx?sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg jfkt Ifltk"lt{ – –

  v= Aofh Ifltk"lt{ – –
  u= ;6xL sfpG6/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ – –
%= cGo – –

v"b u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg_ #,(!#,@$*=!# #,@*@,$(@=(^

cg';"rL $=@&

;Defljt gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{
ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= shf{ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  19,698,284=33  5,475,850=18 

@= u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ – –

#= nufgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ – –

$= cGo ;DklQsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ – –

hDdf !(,^(*,@*$=## %,$&%,*%)=!*
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=@*

c;fdfGo sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x¿af6 ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfDbfgL÷vr{
ldlt @)&$ >fj0f ! b]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lv @)&% cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ shf{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ c;'nL – –

@= :j]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lR5s cjsfz vr{ – –

#= c;'nL x'g g;Sg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ shf{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg -$=@* s_ – –

$= cGo vr{÷cfDbfgL – –

hDdf – –

cg';"rL $=@* -s_

ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lvt shf{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f
 cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&%

qm=;+= shf{ k|sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌
ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg  

ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd
lwtf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 
tyf /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd

lwtf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ d"Nof°gsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 
cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

shf{ :jLs[t  
ug]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ clwsf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L÷tx

shf{ c;"nLsf nflu 
eP u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf k|of;

s}‌‌‌‌‌‌lkmot

 != rfn' k"“hL – – – – – –

 @= kl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌of]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hgf – – – – – –

 #= l:y/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k"“hL – – – – – –

 $= AolQmut – – – – – –

 %= cGo – – – – – –

 s"n – – – – – –
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=#)

k"“hLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if tflnsf
@)&% cfiff9 d;fGt

-?= xhf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌df_
ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ut jif{

-s_ k|fylds k"“hL  !,(@*,@@&=((  !,^@*,*&&=&)

    !_ r'Qmf k"“hL -;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌_  1,378,615=40  1,102,892=30 

    @_ k|:tfljt af]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g; z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  244,049=86  275,723=10 

    #_ z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ lk|ldod  –   –

    $_ lkmtf{ gx'g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cu|lwsf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌  –   –

    %_ ;fwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  308,756=10  244,160=46 

    ^_ ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fg_  7373=05  11,462=89 

    &_ jf;nftdf b]‌‌vfOPsf]‌‌ rfn' cf=j=sf]‌‌ gfkmf gf]‌‌S;fg lx;fasf]‌‌ /‌‌sd  –   –

    *_ k"“hL lkmtf{ hu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –   –

    (_ k"“hL ;dfof]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  –   –

    !)_ sN; Og P8efG;  –   –

    !!_ cGo :jtGq sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ifx?  3,485=45  3,485=45 

36fpg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌M
  - Voflt (Goodwill) jfktsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd –  –

  - :yug s/‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQ (Deferred Tax Assets)  13,440=07  8,234=50 

  - ;Ldf eGbf a9L z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌, ;'/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌If0fkqdf nufgL ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd – –

  - ljQLo :jfy{ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ sDkgLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ lwtf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kqdf nufgL ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd – –

  - cjf:tljs ;DklQ (Fictitious Assets) – –

  - g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌=/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌f= a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lgb{]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zg kfngf gu/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L :j=k|of]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hgsf nflu 3/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hUuf vl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌b u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd                        612=00  612=00 

  - ;LdfeGbf a9L cfjf; ejg lgdf{0f tyf hUuf lasf;df nufgL u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd  –   –

  - tf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lsPsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;doleq laqmL ljt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ug{]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ g;s]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|Tofe"lt  –   –

  - k|rlnt P]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g tyf sfg"gn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k|ltaGw u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ JolQm tyf ;d"xx¿nfO{ k|bfg                      
    u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ shf{ tyf ;'ljwfx?

 –    –   

-v_ k"/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌s k“"hL !@%,%$^=&& (),$*)=^)
    !_ c;n shf{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ nflu ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ shf{ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yf  124,372=21  89,851=12 

    @_ cltl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Qm shf{ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Aoj:yf – –

    #_ xfOlj|8 k"“hL pks/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0fx? – –

    $_ ;'/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌If0f g/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌flvPsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;xfos cfjlws C0f – –

    %_ ;6xL ;dLs/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if – –

    ^_ ;DklQ k'gd{"Nof°g sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if – –

    &_ nufgL ;dfof]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if  1,174=56  629=48 

-u_  hDdf k“""+hLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if -s ± v_  @,)%#,&&$=&^  !,&!(,#%*=#) 
-3_  hf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lvd efl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌t ;DklQsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌df sfod ug'{kg{]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Go"gtd k"“hLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if 
     k"“hLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if                   -!! k|ltzt_ 14=04∞ 16=57∞

     k|fylds k"“hL               -%=% k|ltzt_ 13=19∞ 15=70∞

     k"“hLsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌if -clws÷Go"g_       -$=$% k|ltztn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ clws_ 3=04∞ 5=57∞

     k|fylds k"“hL -clws÷Go"g_   -(=)$ k|ltztn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ clws_ 7=69∞ 10=20∞
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 (Rs. In ' 000) 

 S.No.  Particulars    This Quarter  
Ending  

   Previous Quarter  
Ending  

 Corresponding 
Previous 

Year Quarter 
Ending 

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  16,786,386.44  14,959,066.42  12,124,669.25 
1.1  Paid Up Capital  1,378,615.40  1,378,615.40  1,378,615.40 
1.2  Reserve and Surplus  590,903.80  506,397.35  269,196.65 
1.3  Debenture and Bond  -    -    -   
1.4  Borrowings  -    -    -   
1.5 Deposits (a+b)  14,539,917.26  12,856,153.28  10,268,966.03 

  a. Domestic Currency  14,539,917.26  12,856,153.28  10,268,966.03 
   b. Foreign Currency  -    -    -   

1.6  Income Tax Liability  1,756.57  -    794.73 
1.7  Other Liabilities  275,193.41  217,900.39  207,096.44 

2  Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  16,786,386.44  14,959,066.42  12,124,669.25 
2.1  Cash and Bank Balance  1,138,532.55  929,756.60  1,035,627.06 
2.2  Money at Call and Short Notice  1,795,852.21  1,136,571.25  1,988,855.81 
2.3  Investments  1,063,020.47  1,063,020.47  41,474.06 
2.4  Loans and Advances (a+b+c+d+e+f)  12,387,422.59  11,460,573.60  8,788,170.15 

    (a) Real Estate Loan  1,058,877.15  1,104,158.06  987,507.11 

   1.   Residental Real Estate Loan (Except Personal Home 
Loan upto Rs 15 Million)  225,223.20  228,422.81  294,419.85 

  2. Business Complex & Residental Apartment 
Construction Loan  -    -    -   

  3.     Income Generating Commercial Complex Loan  -    -    -   

  4.   Other Realestate Loan (Including Land Purchase & 
Plotting)  833,653.95  875,735.25  693,087.26 

   (b) Personal Home Loan upto Rs 15 Million or Less  1,057,723.85  959,942.85  691,304.52 
   (c) Margin Type Loan  12,299.13  11,599.13  10,500.00 
   (d) Term Loan  2,258,805.49  2,042,080.73  1,383,662.87 
   (e) Overdraft Loan/TR Loan/WC Loan  4,963,295.39  4,590,639.82  3,496,197.62 
   (f ) Others  3,036,421.58  2,752,153.01  2,218,998.03 

2.5 Fixed Assets  229,394.97  219,742.89  159,775.11 
2.6 Non Banking Assets  -    -    -   
2.7 Other Assets  172,163.65  149,401.61  110,767.06 

3 Profit and Loss Account   Up to This Quarter   Up to Previous 
Quarter  

 Up to 
Corresponding 
Previous Year 

Quarter   
3.1 Interest Income  1,599,630.07  1,129,457.39  1,130,455.11 
3.2 Interest Expenses  940,612.92  659,684.99  465,242.14 

             A. Net Interest Income (3.1 - 3.2)  659,017.15  469,772.40  665,212.97 
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  18,898.93  11,552.87  17,847.97 
3.4  Other Operating Income  92,042.63  65,481.74  57,280.19 
3.5  Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  -    -    -   

              B. Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  769,958.71  546,807.01  740,341.13 
3.6  Staff Expenses  124,986.34  78,894.17  91,268.62 

 Shine Resunga Development Bank Ltd.
Head Office - Butwal-08, Rupandehi, Tel 071-551500,551498  Fax 071-551497, 544497

Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)
As at 4th Quarter (2075/03/32) of the Fiscal Year 2074/075
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3.7 Other Operating Expenses  115,384.02  76,388.95  88,455.86 

               C. Operating Profit Before Provision 
(B-3.6+3.7)  529,588.35  391,523.89  560,616.65 

3.8  Provision for Possible Losses  46,257.52  41,421.80  20,415.99 
               D. Operating Profit (C-3.8)  483,330.83  350,102.09  540,200.66 

3.9  Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  3,913.25  3,773.57  3,282.49 
 3.10  Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  19,698.28  18,869.05  5,475.85 

               E. Profit From Regular Activities 
(D+3.9+3.10)  506,942.36  372,744.71  548,959.00 

3.11  Extraordinary Income/Expenses (Net)  -    -    -   
               F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11)   506,942.36  372,744.71  548,959.00 

3.12  Provision for Staff Bonus  46,086.00  33,886.00  49,905.36 
3.13  Provision for Tax  138,257.00  101,658.00  148,582.41 

              G. Net Profit/Loss (F-3.12-3.13)  322,599.36  237,200.71  350,471.23 

4  Ratios  At the end of this 
Quarter 

   At the End of 
Previous Quarter    

  At the End of 
Corresponding 
Previous Year 

Quarter   
4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 14.26% 14.81% 16.57%
4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan 0.07% 0.16% 0.22%
4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 1597.42% 697.22% 534.31%
4.4 Cost of Funds 7.78% 8.07% 7.17%

4.5 Credit to Deposit Ratio (Calculated as per NRB 
Directives) 75.03% 77.75% 73.75%

4.6 Base Rate 11.20% 11.02% 10.13%

  Additional Information    At the End of This 
Quarter    

   At the End of 
Previous Quarter    

 At The end of 
Corresponding 
Previous Year 

Quarter  
1 Average Yield 13.17% 13.38% 13.69%
2 Net Interest Spread 5.39% 5.31% 6.52%
3 Return on Equity (Annualized) 16.38% 16.78% 21.27%
4 Return on Assets (Annualized) 1.92% 2.11% 2.92%

 Notes :  If the Statutory and Supervisory authority notify any remarks to change,the unaudited Statement of   financial position could 
be changed accordingly.
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=#@

cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷)&%

ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f;“u ;DalGwt k|d'v n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vf gLltx¿

!= 	 ;fdfGo hfgsf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌L

	 zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 -h;nfO{ o; kZrft ljsf; a}+s elg ;Daf]wg ul/Psf] 5_ g]kfndf :yflkt 

l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] sDkgL xf] . ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ sfof{no ?kGb]xL lhNnfsf] a'6jn pk–dxfgu/kflnsf jf8{ g+= 

* l;4fy{/f]8df /x]sf] 5 . ljsf; a}+sn] ævÆ ju{sf] If]qLo:t/sf] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf ljQLo sf/f]jf/ ug{ cfjZos 

:jLs[tL k|fKt u/L kmfNu'0f !!, @)^% b]lv cfkm\gf] sf/f]jf/ ;~rfng ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ljsf; a}+ssf]] sfo{If]q ?kGb]xL, 

c3f{vf“rL, gjnk/f;L, kfNkf, u'NdL, slknj:t', afUn'·, bf·, Ko'7fg / lrtjg u/L !) -bz_ lhNnf /x]sf] 5 . 

	 s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, ## j6f zfvf sfof{no / @ j6f PS;6]G;g sfp06/ u/L s'n #^ j6f sfof{no dfkm{t ljQLo ;]jf ;~rfng 

ul//x]sf] 5 . ljsf; a}+sn] ;j{;fwf/0fdf z]o/ hf/L u/L g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df æsÆ ju{df ;"rLs[t /x]sf] 5 .  

@=	 ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 ljQLo ljj/0fsf] :jLs[lt 

	 ljsf; a}+ssf] o;} ;fy ;+nUg cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷)&% sf] ljQLo ljj/0f ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)&%÷)%÷!# 

ut]sf] a}7saf6 :jLs[t ePsf] 5 . 

#=	 k|d'v lqmofsnfk 

	 k|rlnt sfg'g, g]kfn /fi6« a+}ssf] lgb{]zgx? tyf a+}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# n] :jLs[lt k|bfg u/] 

adf]lhd o; ljsf; a}+sn] If]qLo:t/sf] ævÆ -!) lhNnf sfo{If]q /x]sf]_ ju{sf] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf lqmofsnfkx? 

tyf ljQ Jofkf/, ljk|]if0f nufotsf cGo ljQLo ;]jfx? ;d]t k|bfg ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . oL ;]jfx? k|bfg ubf{ a}wflgs 

cfjZostfx? tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ul/Psf lgb]{zgx? Kffngf ul/Psf 5g\ .

$=	 ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/Lsf] cfwf/ 

	 ljsf; a}+ssf] ljQLo ljj/0f g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ tof/ ul/Psf] 5 . 

%=	 k|d'v n]‌‌‌‌‌vf gLltx?sf]‌‌‌‌‌ ;f/‌‌‌‌‌f+z tyf k|:t'tLs/‌‌‌‌‌0fsf]‌‌‌‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌ M

	 s=	 ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌0fx? tof/‌‌‌‌‌ kfbf{ cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌ dflgPsf n]‌‌‌‌‌vf gLltx? tn pNn]‌‌‌‌‌v ul/‌‌‌‌‌Psf 5g\ . cGoyf pNn]‌‌‌‌‌v

			  ul/‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌df afx]‌‌‌‌‌s oL gLltx?sf]‌‌‌‌‌ kfngf lg/‌‌‌‌‌Gt/‌‌‌‌‌ ?kdf ul/‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌ 5 .

	 v=	 ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌0fx? cGoyf pNn]‌‌‌‌‌v ul/‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌df afx]‌‌‌‌‌s P]‌‌‌‌‌ltxfl;s d"No cjwf/‌‌‌‌‌0ff cg'?k tof/‌‌‌‌‌ ul/‌‌‌‌‌Psf 5g .

	 u=	 cGoyf pNn]‌‌‌‌‌v ul/‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌df afx]‌‌‌‌‌s ljQLo sf/‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌‌x? k|f]‌‌‌‌‌befjL cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌ (Accrual Basis) df n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g u/‌‌‌‌‌L ;f]‌‌‌‌‌xL

			  cg'?k ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌0fx? tof/‌‌‌‌‌ ul/‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌ 5 =

^=	 ljQLo ljj/0fsf] n]vf°gsf cfwf/ 

	 ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ ubf{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] hf/L u/]sf cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷)&% nfO{ nfu' x'g]] lgb]{zgx?, g]kfn 

n]vfdfg af]8{åf/f hf/L g]kfn n]vfdfgx? -nfu" x'g] xb;Dd_, ;fdfGotof :jLs[t n]vf l;¢fGtx?, a}+ls· If]qdf 

ljBdfg n]vf gLltx?, sDkgL P]g @)^# tyf a}+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd tof/ ul/Psf 5g\ .
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&= 	 l:y/ ;DklQ tyf x|f;s§L  

s=	 l:y/ ;DklQx?nfO{ P]ltxfl;s nfut cjwf/0ffsf] (Historical Cost Concept) cfwf/df n]vf°g ug]{ gLlt cjnDag 

ul/Psf] 5 .

v=	 l:y/ ;DklQx?df Xf;s§L cfos/ P]g, @)%* cg';f/ ejg, ;jf/L ;fwg, sfof{no ;fdfg, d]l;g/L tyf cGo ;DkQL 

u/L kF“r ;d'xdf juL{s/0f u/L cfos/ P]gdf tf]lsPsf] b/ tyf k|lqmof jdf]lhd x|f;s§L ul/Psf] 5, h'g g]kfn 

n]vfdfgsf] k|fjwfg jdf]lhd 5}g . x|f;s§Lsf] k|sf/ lgDg jdf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ .

				   ;DklQsf] k|s[lt				    x|f; b/

				   s=	 ejg				    % k|ltzt

				   v=	 ;jf/L ;fwg			   @) k|ltzt

				   u=	 sfof{no pks/0fx?		  @% k|ltzt

				   3=	 d]l;g/L				    !% k|ltzt

 				   ª=	 cGo ;DklQ			   vl/b u/]sf] ldltn] % aif{df ;dfg'kflts b/df

u=	 cb[Zo ;DklQx? h:t} M sDKo"6/ ;km\6j]o/ cfbLnfO{ % aif{df ;dfg'kflts b/df x|f;s§L ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

3=	 sDkgLn] k§fdf lnPsf] ejgdf x'g] l:y/ k|s[ltsf] lgdf{0f -Lease Hold Assets_ sf] dfyL pNn]lvt æ;d'x sÆ df 

pNn]lvt b/df x|f;s§L ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

*=	 k"“hLs[t gul/g] ;DklQx? ;DaGwL n]vf°g gLlt 

	 ?= %,)))÷– ;Ddsf l:y/ ;DklQx?nfO{ k"“hLs[t gu/L vr{ n]Vg] gLlt lnOPsf] 5 .

(= 	 cfos/ Joj:yf gLlt 

	 ljsf; a}+sn] k|rlnt cfos/ P]g tyf lgodfjnL adf]lhd s/of]Uo cfosf] u0fgf u/L ;f]xL adf]lhd cfos/ Joj:yf 

ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 / clGtd s/ lgwf{/0f x'“bf ;f] Joj:yf /sd leGg ePdf ;f]xL cg'?k ;DalGwt jif{df cfjZos 

;dfof]hg ul/g]5 .

	 cfos/ P]g, @)%* cg';f/ s/ bfloTj u0fgf u/L ;f]xL cg'?k cfos/ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . :yug s/ bfloTj÷;DklQsf] 

lgwf{/0f g]kfn n]vfdfg !@ cg'?k ljQLo ljj/0fdf pNn]lvt jf;nftdf b]vfOPsf] d"No tyf cfos/ P]g cg';f/ 

lgwf{l/t ;DklQ÷bfloTjdf ePsf] km/s cg';f/ ul/Psf]5 . :yug s/ bfloTj÷;DklQnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfdf 

vr{÷cfDbfgL hgfO{ jf;nftdf cGo bfloTj÷;DklQ zif{sdf b]vfpg] gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . :yug s/ u0fgfsf] ljj/0f 

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLdf v'nfOPsf] 5 .

!)= 	 nufgL n]vf°g gLlt  

s= 	 ljsf; a}+ssf] ;Dk"0f{ nufgLnfO{ Jofkfl/s nufgL “Held for Trading”, e'QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/0f ug]{ nufgL “Held 

to Maturity” tyf ljqmLsf] nfuL pknAw nufgL “Available for Sale” u/L # -tLg_ j6f ju{df juL{s/0f ug]{ gLlt 

cjnDag ul/Psf] 5 . 
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v=	 Jofkfl/s nufgL “Held for Trading” cGtu{t cNksfndf d'Nodf x'g] kl/jt{gaf6 gfkmf cfh{g ug]{ p2]Zon] ul/Psf 

nufgL ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5, h;nfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL $=!@=! df b]vfOPsf] 5 . o; ju{df juL{s/0f ul/Psf 

nufgLnfO{ ahf/b/ cg'?k b}lgs ?kdf d"Nof°g ug]{ (Marked to Market on Daily Basis) / d"Nodf x'g] leGgtfnfO{ 

gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fj vftfdf b]vfpg] gLlt cjnDag ul/Psf] 5 .

u=	 e'QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/0f ug]{ nufgL (Held to Maturity) nfO{ k/n d"No (Cost Price) af6 Iflt (Impairments) 36fP/ 

cfpg] ckn]lvt nfutdf (Amortized Cost) df d"Nof°g ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . IfltnfO{ ;DalGwt cjlwsf] gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 

lx;fj vftfdf vr{ n]Vg] gLlt cjnDag ul/Psf] 5 . o; au{df jlu{s[t ul/Psf nufgLnfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL 

$=!@=@ df b]vfOPsf] 5 .

3=	 Aofkfl/s nufgL (Held for Trading) / e'QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/0f ug]{ nufgL (Held For Maturity) df gkg]{ ;Dk'0f{ 

nufgLnfO{ ljqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL (Available for Sale) cGt{ut jlu{s/0f ul/Psf] 5, h;nfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fsf] 

cg';"rL $=!@=# df b]vfOPsf] 5 . o; ju{df jlu{s[t ul/Psf nufgLnfO{ ahf/b/ cg'?k jflif{s ?kdf d"Nof°g 

(Marked to Market on Annual Basis) u/L leGgtfnfO{ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if (Investment Adjustment Reserve) 

dfkm{t ;dfof]hg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 eg] nfut d"NoeGbf ahf/ d"No sd ePsf] v08df sd eP ;Ddsf] /sdnfO{ gfkmf 

gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{ n]vL Aoj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

	 ljqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL kf]6{kmf]lnof] (Available for Sale Portfolio) sf] @ k|ltzt ;Ddsf] /sd nufgL 

;dfof]hg sf]if (Investment Adjustment Reserve) v8f u/L /fVg] gLlt cjnDag ul/Psf] 5 . t/, g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+ssf] PsLs[t lgb]{zgsf] O=k|f= lgb]{zg g+= * df ePsf] Aoj:yf cGtu{t ;"rLs[t gePsf sDkgLx?sf] z]o/df 

ul/Psf] nufgLdf ztk|ltzt nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if v8f ul/Psf] 5 .

!!=	 ;6xL 36a9 ;dfof]hg gLlt 

	 ljsf; a}+sn] s'g}klg ljb]zL d'b|fsf] ;6xL sf/f]jf/sf] Ohfht lnPsf] 5}g . 

!@=	 u}/a}+ls· ;DkQLsf] n]vf°g gLlt 

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ ;DaGwL n]vf°g gLlt cg'?k u}/a}+ls· ;DklQ sa'n ubf{sf] ;dodf ;Dk"0f{ 

n]gf /sd cyjf lwtf] /x]sf] ;DklQsf] k|rlnt ahf/ d"No (Fair Market Price) dWo] h'g sd 5 ;f]xL /sddf u}/ 

a}+ls· ;DklQsf] n]vf°g ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . olb lwtf]sf] ahf/ d'No shf{sf] n]gf /sdeGbf sd ePdf sd ePhlt 

/sd ;f]xL cfly{s aif{df gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{ n]Vg] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . u}/a}+lsª ;DklQ n]vf°g u/]sf] aif{df 

g} ;Dk"0f{ /sdsf] gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf ul/g] gLlt /x]sf] 5 .  

	 ljsf; a}+ssf] o; cfly{s jif{ ;Dddf u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ >[hgf ePsf] 5}g . 

!#= 	 cfDbfgL÷vr{ n]vf°g ug]{ gLlt  

s=	 Aofh u0fgfsf] cfwf/ M Aofh lbg'kg]{ lgIf]k / ;fk6L vftfx?df Aofh lb+bf / shf{  ;fk6df Aofh ln+bf #^% lbgnfO{ 

! jif{sf] cfwf/ dfgL u0fgf ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . To:t} nufgLdf kfpg] AofhnfO{ #^% lbgsf] ! jif{sf] cfwf/ dfgL 

u0fgf ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 
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v=	 Aofh cfDbfgL M g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L lgb]{zg adf]lhd shf{ tyf ;fk6df gubdf k|fKt AofhnfO{ gub k|flKtsf] 

cfwf/df n]vf+sg ug]{ gLlt lnO{Psf] 5 . gub k|flKtsf cfwf/df Aofh cfDbfgL hgfpg] of] gLltn] g]kfn n]vfdfg – 

!* "Revenue" ;+u ;fdfGh:otf /fVb}g . 

u=	 nufgLaf6 cfDbfgL M nufgLaf6 k|fKt Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/ -Accrual Basis_ df n]vf°g ug]{ gLlt /x]sf]] 

5 .

3=	 sldzg cfDbfgL M hdfgt tyf cGo sld;g cfDbfgLnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/ -Accrual Basis_ df n]vf°g ul/Psf] 5 . 

ª=	 Aofh vr{ M Aofh ltg'{kg]{ lgIf]k bfloTj tyf shf{ ;fk6df ltg'{ kg]{ Aofh /sdnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/ -Accrual Basis_ 

df n]vf°g ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 .

r=	 cGo cfDbfgL tyf vr{x? M cGo cfDbfgL tyf sd{rf/L tyf sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ nufot cGo ;Dk"0f{ vr{x?nfO{ 

k|f]befjL cfwf/df -Accrual Basis_ n]vf°g ug]{ gLlt /x]sf]] 5 .

!$= 		 shf{ ;fk6 tyf lan vl/b sf] ;f+jf tyf Aofh c;'n ug]{ gLlt 

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ k'g/;+/rgf / k'g/tflnsLs/0f ul/Psf shf{ afx]s ljsf; a}+sn] ;DalGwt 

C0fLaf6 /sd c;'n pk/ ubf{ To:tf] c;'n /sd dWo]af6 ;j{k|yd c;'npk/ ug{'kg]{ b:t'/, z'Ns, h/Ljfgf / Aofh 

/sd ;Dk'0f{ ?kdf c;'npk/ eP kl5sf] cj:yfdf dfq af+sL /sd ;f“jfdf cfjZos lx;fa ldnfg ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 

5 .

!%= 	 shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf tyf c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{x?sf] ckn]vg gLlt 

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6LnfO{ juL{s/0f u/L ;f]xL cg';f/ hf]lvd Aoxf]g]{ 

sf]ifdf hDdf ug]{ gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . q}dfl;s ?kdf shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yfdf ;dfof]hg u/L yk÷36 ug]{ ul/Psf] 

5 . shf{, ;fk6 tyf ljn v/LbnfO{ jf;nftdf shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf kl5sf] v'b d"Nodf b]vfOPsf] 5 . 

	 c;'n x'g g;Sg] shf{ /sd ckn]vg ubf{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] hf/L u/]sf] lgb]{zg tyf ljsf; a}+ssf] shf{ ckn]vg 

gLltsf] clwgdf /xL ;+rfns ;ldltsf] :jLs[ltaf6 dfq shf{ ckn]vg ug]{ gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . 

!^=	 ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf af“8kmf“8 gLlt 

	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# cg'?k gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fjaf6 b]lvPsf] v'b gfkmfsf] @) k|ltzt /sdnfO{ 

;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf af“8kmf“8 ug]{ gLlt cjnDjg ul/Psf] 5 . 	

!&= 	 sd{rf/L pkbfg, ljbf tyf cGo ;'ljwf jfkt Joj:yf gLlt 

s=	 sd{rf/Lsf] pkbfg ;DaGwdf sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, @)&! df Aoj:yf eP cg';f/ :yfoL sd{rf/Lx?sf] nfuL 

pkbfg jfktsf] Joj:yf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

v=	 sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, @)&! df Aoj:yf eP cg';f/ ;+:yfdf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;+lrt ljbf u0fgf u/L ;f] 

jfktsf] /sd Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

u=	 sd{rf/Laf6 tnasf] !) k|ltzt ;+rosf]if afkt s6fO{ ;f]xL a/fj/sf] /sd yk u/L :jLs[t cjsf; sf]ifdf hDdf 

ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .
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3=	 ljsf; a}+sdf sfo{/t :yfoL tyf c:yfoL sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, @)&! adf]lhd cf}ifwf]krf/ 

;'lawf pknAw u/fpg] gLlt lnPsf] 5 .

ª=	 sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf af]g; P]g, @)#! adf]lhd ;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf -sd{rf/L af]g; ;d]t 

Go'g kl5sf]_ !) k|ltztsf] b/n] x'g] /sd jf]g; jfkt lx;fj u/L 5'§ofOPsf] 5 .

!*= 	 sd{rf/L ;fk6L

	 sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, @)&! cGtu{t sd{rf/LnfO{ lbOg] shf{ ;fk6LnfO{ cGo ;DklQ zLif{sdf n]vf·g u/L 

jf;nftsf] cg';"rL $=!^ df b]vfOPsf] 5 .

!(=	 d;nGb df}Hbft 

	 vl/b u/]sf d;nGb tyf 5kfO{ ;fdfu|Lx? pkof]lutf tyf vktsf] cfwf/df First In First Out (FIFO) k|0ffnLaf6 x'g 

cfpg] /sd vr{ n]vL df}Hbftdf /x]sf] d;nGb ;fdfgnfO{ cGo ;DklQdf n]vf°g ul/Psf] 5 . 

@)=	 sd{rf/L bIftf clea[l4 sf]if ;DaGwdf 

	 g]kfn /fi6« a+}ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd x/]s cfly{s jif{sf] sd{rf/L tflnd vr{nfO{ ut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n sd{rf/L 

vr{sf] # k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ljrsf] km/s /sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fjdf vr{ n]vL sd{rf/L bIftf 

clea[l4 sf]ifdf /sdfGt/ ug]{ gLlt lnO{Psf] 5 .  

@!=	 ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if ;DaGwdf 

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+sjf6 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf]] lgb]{zg adf]lhd cfly{s aif{sf] v"b d'gfkmfsf] ! 

k|ltztn] x'g] /sd gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fjdf vr{ n]vL ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf /sdfGt/ ug]{ 

gLlt lnO{Psf] 5 . 

@@= 	 ;Defljt bfloTj 

	 o; cfly{s jif{ ;Dddf k|jfx u/]sf] Dofb ggf3]sf hdfgt, lj8 j08, k/km/d]G; a08, ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|lta4tf / 

clu|d e'QmfgL Uof/]G6L nufotsf ;Dk'0f{ bfloTj /sdnfO{ ;Defljt bfloTj cGtu{t k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

@#= 	 k'g{;d"xLs/0f tyf k'g{juL{s/0f (Regrouping and Reclassification):

	 ;xh t'ngfsf nfuL ut jif{sf] /sdx?nfO{ cfjZostf cg';f/ k'g{;d"xLs/0f tyf k'g{juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 .
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zfOg /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌enkd]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌06 a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌8 cg';"rL $=##

cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&%

n]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿

!= 	;dLIff jif{df ljt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f, c;'nL tyf ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ shf{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f

s=	 ;dLIff cfly{s aif{df ePsf]‌ shf{ k|jfx, shf{ c;'nL, ldgfx ul/‌Psf]‌ ;f“jfsf]‌ ljj/‌0f lgDg cg';f/‌ /‌x]‌sf]‌ 5 .

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌sd -?=_

>fj0f !, @)&$ sf] z'? df}Hbft 8,788,170,153=17

o; jif{sf] shf{ ljt/0f 5,355,214,266=51

o; jif{sf] shf{ c;'nL 1,755,961,833=85

clGtd df}Hbft 12,387,422,585=83

o; jif{sf]‌‌‌ ;F“jf shf{ ckn]‌‌‌vg –

v=	 ;dLIff cfly{s jif{df c;'n ug{ af“sL Aofh, Aofh c;'nL, ldgfx ul/‌Psf]‌ Jofhsf]‌ ljj/‌0f lgDg adf]‌lhd /‌x]‌sf]‌ 5 .

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌sd -?=_

>fj0f !, @)&$ sf] z'? df}Hbft 12,569,652=76

o; jif{sf] Jofh cfDbfgL 1,483,158,393=34

o; jif{sf] Jofh c;'nL 1,482,828,804=99

clGtd df}Hbft 12,899,241=11

o; jif{sf] Jofh ckn]vg –

	

@=	 r'Qmf k+"hL, z]‌‌o/‌‌ lk|ldod tyf k"“hLut hu]‌‌8fdf ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ kl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jt{gsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f

s=	 ;dLIff cfly{s aif{df r'Qmf k"“hL, z]‌o/‌ lk|ldod tyf k"+hLut hu]‌8fsf]‌ifdf ePsf]‌ kl/‌jt{gsf]‌ ljj/‌0f lgDg cg';f/‌ /‌x]‌sf]‌ 5 .

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌sd -?=_

>fj0f !, @)&$ sf] r'Qmf k"“hL 1,102,892,300=00

cfly{s jif{ @)&#÷&$ sf] jf]g; z]o/ -@& k|ltztn]_ 275,723,100=00

cfiff9 d;fGt, @)&% df sfod /x]sf] r'Qmf k"“hL 1,378,615,400=00

#=	 lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k bfloTjdf ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ kl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jt{gsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f
ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f rfn' jif{ -?_ ut jif{ -?_ kl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌jt{g -?_

rlNt lgIf]k 363,680,312=65 101,323,560=00 262,356,752=65

Dfflh{g lgIf]k 1,942,250=00 1,790,200=00 152050=00

jrt lgIf]k 8,133,820,571=74 6,590,604,337=57 1,543,216,234=17

dfu]sf] jvt ltg'{kg]{ lgIf]k 729,628,750=64 908,654,870=00 -179,026,119=36_

d'2tL lgIf]k 5,310,845,376=35 2,666,593,060=00 2,644,252,316=35

hDdf !$,%#(,(!&,@^!=#* !),@^*,(^^,)@&=%& $,@&),(%!,@##=*!
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$=	 efl/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌t cf}‌‌‌‌‌‌ift Jofhb/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌sd -?=_

shf{ /‌‌‌‌ nufgLsf]‌‌‌ cf}‌‌‌ift cg'kft 13=17

lgIF]‌‌‌k cf}‌‌‌;t cg'kft 7=78

v'b cGt/‌‌‌‌ %=#(

%=	 ckn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌vg x'g af“sL vr{
	 o; ljsf; a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ ;Dk"0f{ b[Zo tyf cb[Zo -sDKo"6/‌‌‌‌ ;k\m6j]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ ;lxt_ ;DkQLx?nfO{ l:y/‌‌‌‌ ;DkQL cGtu{t jlu{s[t u/L 

	 ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌0fsf]‌‌‌ cg';"rL !$ df k|:t't ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . pk/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌Qm ;DkQL afx]‌‌‌s ckn]‌‌‌vg x'g af“sL vr{x? g/‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ .

	 rfn' cfly{s jif{df ckn]‌‌‌vg ul/‌‌‌‌Psf l:y/‌‌‌‌ ;DkQLsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f b]‌‌‌xfo jdf]‌‌‌lhd /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 .

/‌‌sd ?= df

l:y/‌‌‌‌ ;DkQL lzif{s vl/‌‌‌‌b d'No
ckn]‌‌‌vg ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ ldlt 

;Ddsf]‌‌‌ x|f;s§L

d]lzg/L 1,540,244=43 862,805=43 677,439=00

sfof{no ;fdfg 1,802,966=11 1,373,581=51 429,384=60

kmlg{r/ P08 lkmSr;{ 654,257=96 481,430=96 172,827=00

sDKo"6/ ;fdfgx? 14,189=00 6,874=00 7,315=00

lnhxf]N8 ;fdfg 7,049,335=36 2,140,017=36 4,909,318=00

hDdf /sd ^,!(^,@*#=^)

^=	 clws]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Gb|Lt hf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌lvdsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f
	 ljsf; a}+ssf] ;DklQ / bfloTj;+u ;DalGwt sf/f]jf/ / jf;nft jflx/sf] sf/f]jf/ s'g} Ps AolQm, kmd{ / sDkgL jf 		

	 ;+ul7t ;+:yf tyf s'g} ! -Ps_ If]qdf tf]lsPsf] ;LdfeGbf a9L clws]Gb|Lt ePsf] 5}g, h;sf] ljj/0f lgDgcg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

s=	 shf{ tyf ;fk6 sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌‌df 

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd -?=_

r}q d;fGt @)&$ sf] k|fylds k+"hL 1,866,078,396=98

cfiff9 d;fGt @)&% df Ps OsfO{df ePsf] clwstd PS;kf]h/ 312,801,042=32

! -Ps_ OsfO{df ePsf] pRrtd PS;kf]h/ -k|ltzt_ 16=76

v= lgIf]‌‌k ;~rfngsf]‌‌ cfwf/‌‌df
ljj/‌‌0f /‌‌sd -?=_

cfiff9 d;fGt @)&% sf] s'n lgIf]k kl/rfng 14,539,917,261=38

cfiff9 d;fGt @)&% df Ps OsfO{af6 kl/rfng ul/Psf]] clwstd /sd 131,559,355=58

! -Ps_ OsfO{df ePsf] pRrtd PS;kf]h/ -k|ltzt_ 0=90

ckn]‌‌‌vg ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ lstfaL d"No
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&=	 e'QmfgL cjlwsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌df ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ jlu{s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f	

-/‌‌‌‌sd ?= nfvdf_

!–() lbg (!–!*) lbg !*!–@&) lbg @&!–#^% lbg ! jif{ eGbf a9L s"n /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd

;DklQ

gub df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft 2,883=73 – – – – 2,883=73

a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft 8,586=66 – – – – 8,586=66

ljb]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌zL a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sdf ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ nufgL – – – – – –

dfu]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ avt kfpg' kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd 17,873=48 – – – – 17,873=48

g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn ;/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ C0fkq – – – – 9,993=50 9,993=50

g]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s C0fkq – – – – – –

cGt/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf 
nufgL

– – – – – –

shf{ ;fk6 16,452=68 14,442=96 14,654=67 56,238=27 22,085=64 123,874=22

kfpg'kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ Jofh 108=97 0=93 0=55 0=25 17=07 127=77

cGo 2,133=69 958=01 3,091=70

s"n ;DklQ 48,039=21 14,443=89 14,655=22 56,238=52 33,054=22 166,431=06

bfloTj

;fk6L – – – – – –

rNtL lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k 3,656=23 – – – – 3,656=23

art lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k 32,585=86 5,085=86 3,085=86 31,530=35 16,346=56 88,634=49

d'2tL lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌k 6,331=18 6,624=31 10,178=96 17,376=11 12,597=89 53,108=45

C0fkqx¿ – – – – – –

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ 429=25 – – – 372=15 801=40

Jofh lbg'kg]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌{ 32=22 – – – – 32=22

shf{ gf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yf – – – – 1,299=96 1,299=96

cGo 1,300=83 1,300=83 1,300=83 1,300=83 1,300=83 6,504=15

s"n bfloTj $$,##%=%& !#,)!!=)) !$,%^%=^% %),@)&=@( #!,(!&=#( !%$,)#^=()

v'b ljQLo ;DklQ 3,703=64 1,432=89 89=57 6,031=23 1,136=83 12,394=16

;l~rt v'b ljQLo ;DklQ #,&)#=^$ %,!#^=%# %,@@^=!) !!,@%&=## !@,#($=!^

*=	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌ ;'/‌‌‌‌If0fsf ?kdf cfkm\gf]‌‌‌ ;DklQ lwtf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌fvL /‌‌‌‌sd lnPsf]‌‌‌ 5 eg]‌‌‌ ;f]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f 

	 rfn' cfly{s jif{df ljsf; a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌ ;'/‌‌‌‌If0fsf ?kdf cfkm\gf]‌‌‌ ;DklQ lwtf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌fvL /‌‌‌‌sd lnPsf]‌‌‌ 5}‌‌‌g .

(=	 u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ

	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ xfn;Dd s'g}‌‌‌‌‌‌ u}‌‌‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ :jLsf/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ u/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 5}‌‌‌‌‌‌g .

!)=	 r'Qmf k"“hL dWo]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ clu|d e'QmfgL k|fKt (Paid in  Advance), e'QmfgL k|fKt x'g af“sL  (Calls in Arrears) /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ hkmt ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf 

 	 t/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ k'gM lgisfzg gul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌;s]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sf (Forfeited But Not Issued) z]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌x¿  

	 cfiff9 d;fGt @)&# df lasf; a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ r'Qmf k"+hL dWo]‌‌‌ clu|d e'QmfgL k|fKt (Paid in Advance), e'QmfgL k|fKt x'g af+sL 

	 (Calls in Arrears) /‌‌‌‌ hkmt ul/‌‌‌‌Psf t/‌‌‌‌ k'gM lgisfzg gul/‌‌‌‌;s]‌‌‌sf (Forfeited But Not Issued) z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌x? g/‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ .



69

!!=	lnhxf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌N8 ;DklQdf ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f

z'? df}‌‌‌‌‌‌Hbft /‌‌‌‌‌‌‌sd ?= o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ yk ?= o;  jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ x|f; vr{ ?=
o; jif{sf]‌‌‌ ljqmL tyf 

ckn]‌‌‌vg ?=
o; cfly{s jif{sf]‌‌‌ 

cGTodf /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ df}‌‌‌Hbft ?=

26,874,376=99 12,791,890=64 1,641,105=64 4,909,318=00 33,115,843=99

!@=	cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

-s_	o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

	 o; jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ Joj:yf cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ P]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g, @)%* cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ 5 .

-v_	:yug s/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌

	 g]‌‌kfn n]‌‌vfdfg (NAS 9 Income Taxes) cg';f/‌‌ ;do cGt/‌‌fn (Timing Difference) af6 x'g cfpg]‌‌sf]‌‌ :yug s/‌‌ ;DklQ 

	(Deferred Tax Asset) nfO{ cGo ;DklQdf b]‌‌vfOPsf]‌‌ 5 . o; aif{ >[hgf ePsf]‌‌ :yug s/‌‌ ;DklQsf]‌‌ ljj/‌‌0f lgDg adf]‌‌lhd /‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .

ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌0f cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ -?_ cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ P]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌g cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ -?_ km/‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌‌s -?_

l:y/ ;DkQL 114,821,896=00 124,554,216=67 9,732,320=67

sd{rf/L pkbfg jfkt Joj:yf 13,989,968=00 – 13,989,968=00

sd{rf/L ljbf jfkt Joj:yf 21,077,941=00 – 21,077,941=00

v'b c:yfoL cGt/ 44,800,229=67

:yug s/ ;DklQ @ #)∞ 13,440,068=00

ut cfly{s jif{;Ddsf] :yug s/ ;DklQ÷-bfloTj_ 8,234,498=00

o; cfly{s jif{sf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ %,@)%,%&)=))

!#=	Aofh cfDbfgL
	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6af6 cflh{t Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df cfDbfgL
	 hgfOPsf] 5 .
 
!$= ;fwf/‌‌0f hu]‌‌8f sf]‌‌if
	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&#  sf] Joj:yf adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷)&% sf] v'b d'gfkmf ?= #@@,(&*,!*#=#& 
	 sf] @) k|ltztn] x'g] ?= ^$,%(%,^#&=)) gfkmf gf]S;fg jf“8kmf“8 lx;faaf6 ;dfof]hg u/L ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf
	 ;fl/Psf] 5 . 

!%=	;DalGwt JolQm÷kf6L{

Joj:yfkgsf d'Vo clwsf/Lx?df ;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIf tyf ;b:ox? / k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;dfj]z 5g\,  

h'g lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .  

l;=g+= gfd kb ;d'x

!= >L /fh]Gb| k|;fb >]i& cWoIf ;+:yfks z]o/wgL

@= >L e'jg e)*f/L ;~rfns ;+:yfks z]o/wgL

#= >L s[i)f k|;fb e)*f/L ;~rfns ;+:yfks z]o/wgL

$= *f= tf/f k|;fb pkfWofo ;~rfns ;+:yfks z]o/wgL

%= >L df]xg rfkfufO{ ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/)f z]o/wgL

^= >L uf]kfn k|;fb kf)*] ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/)f z]o/wgL

&= >L k|sfz kf}*]n k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t
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	 d'Vo Joj:yfkg clwsf/‌‌‌‌L;+u ePsf]‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌ 

	 s=	cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ kfl/>lds, eQf tyf sfo{ ;Dkfbgdf cfwfl/t b]xfo 

		  adf]lhd kfl/>lds pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 M

qm=;= ljj/‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌sd  -?_

!= s'n jflif{s tnj, eQf 4,200,000=00

@=

sfo{ ;Dkfbgdf cfwfl/‌‌‌‌t kfl/‌‌‌‌>lds

1= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌L af]‌‌‌g;

2= cGo /‌‌‌‌sd

10,50,000=00

16,18,543=00

#= cGo ;'ljwfx? 1,060,007=00

$= cGo /‌‌‌‌sd –

%= s'n /‌‌‌‌sd &,(@*,%%)=))

	 v=	cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷&% df cGo Aoj:yfksLo clws[tx?nfO{ kfl/‌‌>lds, eQf tyf sfo{ ;Dkfbgdf cfwfl/‌‌t b]‌‌xfo 

		 adf]‌‌lhd kfl/‌‌>lds pknAw u/‌‌fOPsf]‌‌ 5 M

qm=;= ljj/‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌sd  -?_

!= s'n jflif{s tnj, eQf 11,245,493=00

@=

sfo{ ;Dkfbgdf cfwfl/‌‌‌‌t kfl/‌‌‌‌>lds

1= sd{rf/‌‌‌‌L af]‌‌‌g;

2= cGo /‌‌‌‌sd

2,089,083=00
2,876,587=00

#= cGo ;'ljwfx? 3,831,395=00

$= cGo /‌‌‌‌sd –

%= s'n /‌‌‌‌sd @),)$@,%%*=))

u=	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+ssf ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox? lar ePsf]‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ lgldQ lgDg vr{x? e'QmfgL ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ lsl;d o; jif{

a}‌‌‌7s eQfsf]‌‌‌ e'QmfgL %^$,)))=))

cGo a}‌‌‌7s vr{x? #)^,)@@=))

!^=	lx;fa ldnfgsf]‌‌‌‌‌‌‌ cj:yf

sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌af/‌‌‌‌ ! jif{ ;Dd ! b]‌‌‌vL # jif{ ;Dd # jif{ b]‌‌‌vL dfly hDdf

zfvf lx;fa – – – –
g]‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+s – – – –
Ph]‌‌‌G;L lx;fa -v'b_ – – – –
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!&=	sd{rf/‌‌‌‌Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ePsf]‌‌‌ ;fk6L tyf k]‌‌‌ZsLsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f
	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+ssf sd{rf/‌‌‌‌Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ sd{rf/‌‌‌‌L ;fk6L tyf k]‌‌‌ZsLsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f lgDg adf]‌‌‌lhd /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌5 .

ljj/‌‌‌‌0f o; jif{ ut jif{

sd{rf/L cfjf; ;fk^L 92,712,487=33 30,508,358=92

sd{rf/L ;jf/L ;fwg ;'ljwf ;fk^L 1,888,665=06 1,724,008=15

sd{rf/L ;fdflhs ;fk^L 1,200,000=00 81,946=07

cGo k]ZsL – –

hDdf /sd (%,*)!,!%@=#( #@,#!$,#!#=!$

!*=	;Defljt bfloTjsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f

	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ @)&% cfiff9 d;fGtdf sfod /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ ;Defljt bfloTjnfO{ ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌0fsf]‌‌‌ cg';"rL $=!& df ;dfj]‌‌‌z

	 ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

!(=	sd{rf/‌‌‌‌L af]‌‌‌g;sf]‌‌‌ nflu Joj:yf

	 af]g; P]g, @)#) adf]lhd cfos/ cl3sf] gfkmfdf !) k|ltztn] sd{rf/L af]g;sf] u0fgf ul/Psf] 5 . rfn" cfly{s

	 jif{df ljsf; a}+sn] s/ cl3sf] v'b d'gfkmfsf] !) k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?= $^,)^$,@#*÷– sd{rf/L af]g;sf] nflu

	 Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . t/ ;f] Aoj:yf /sd ;Ddflgt ;jf]{Rr cbfntn] ldlt @)&#÷)$÷#) df sd{rf/L af]g;

	 Aoj:yf ubf{ af]g; AoJ:yf k'j{sf] v"b d'gfkmfsf] !) k|ltzt x'g'kg]{ egL u/]sf] km};nf cg'?k /x]sf] 5}g . 

@)=	jf;nft kl5sf 36gfx?

	 s=	k|:tfljt af]‌‌‌g; z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌

		  ljsf; a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)&%÷)^÷)^ df a;]sf] a}7s g+= !*# n] cfiff9 d;fGt, @)&% sf] ;l~rt 

		  d'gfkmfjf6 ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ug]{ ldltdf sfod /x]sf] r'Qmf k"“hL ?= ! cj{ #& s/f]8 *^ nfv !% 

		  xhf/ $)) ?k}ofsf] !&=& k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= @$ s/f]8 $) nfv $( xhf/ * ;o 

		  ^) / $ k};f a/fj/ af]gz z]o/ ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj u/]sf] 5 . ;fy}, ;f]sf] s/ k|of]hgsf nfuL )=(# k|ltztsf 

		  b/n] x'g] /sd ?= ! s/f]8 @* nfv $$ xhf/ & ;o @( ?k}of $* k};f gub nfef+z ljt/0fsf nfuL 

		  k|:tfj u/]sf] 5 .		

	

	 v=	pk/f]Qm afx]s jf;nft ldlt kZrft\ ljsf; a}+ssf] ljQLo ljj/0fx?nfO{ k|efj kfg]{ u/L s'g} klg dxTjk"0f{ 

		  36gfx? 36]sf 5}g\g .

@!= 	;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if ;DjGwL Aoj:yf

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+sjf6 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf]] lgb]{zg adf]lhd cf=j= @)&$÷&% sf] v"b d'gfkmf 

	 ?= #@@,(&*,!*#=#& sf] ! k|ltztn] x'g] /sd gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fj vftfdf ;dfof]hg u/L ;+:yfut
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	 ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf /sdfGt/ ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}, pQm ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj;+u ;DalGwt /sdnfO{ ljQLo

	 ljj/0fsf] cg';"lr $=@ df hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? cGtu{t ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if zLif{sdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . 

	 cf=j @)&#÷&$ sf] d"gfkmf ?= #%),$&!,@!*=^( sf] ! k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?= #,%)$,&!@=!( gfkmf gf]S;fg

	 af“8kmf“8 lx;fj vftfdf ;dfof]hg u/L ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf /flvPsf]df cf=j= @)&$÷&% sf] cfiff9 

	 d;fGt ;Dddf pQm sf]ifjf6 laleGg ;fdflhs kl/of]hgfx?df ?= @,@!!,%@^=#^ vr{ ul/Psf] 5 .

	

@@= 	sd{rf/L bIftf cle[al4 ;DjGwL Aoj:yf

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sjf6 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf]] lgb]{zg adf]lhd cf=j= @)&#÷&$ sf] s"n sd{rf/L 

vr{ ?= ( s/f]8 !@ nfv ^* xhf/ ^ ;o !( ?k}of %% k};fsf] Go"gtd # k|ltzt /sd tflnd tyf a[lQ ljsf;df 

vr{ ug'{kg]{ Joj:yf /x]sf]df s'n sd{rf/L vr{sf] # k|ltztn] x'g] /sd ?= @& nfv #* xhf/ %* ?k}of %( k};f vr{ 

ug'{kg]{df cf=j= @)&$÷)&% df sd{rf/L bIftf clea[l4sf nfuL ?= !$ nfv !* xhf/ & ;o #* ?k}of && k};f vr{ 

ePsf] 5 eg] ?= !^ nfv *( xhf/ ! ;o ^@ ?k}of !@ k};f gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fj vftfdf ;dfof]hg u/L 

ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL $=@ df hu]8f tyf cGo sf]ifx? cGtu{t sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8f zLif{sdf b]vfOPsf]] 5 .

@#=	Go"gtd r'Qmf k"“"hL ;DjGwL Joj:yf 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sjf6 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf]] PsLs[t lgb]{zg, @)&$ O=k|f= lgb]{zg g+= @#÷)&$ 

sf] lgb]{zg g+= $ df !) lhNnf sfo{If]q ePsf lasf; a}+sn] @)&$ cfiff9 d;fGt leq ?= ! cj{ @) s/f]8 Go"gtd 

r'Qmf k"“hL sfod ug'{kg]{ Aoj:yf /x]sf]df xfn o; ljsf; a}+ssf] r'Qmf k"“hL ?= ! cj{ #& s/f]8 *^ nfv !% xhf/ 

$ ;o /x]sf] 5 .

@$= cGo

s=	 pkbfg Joj:yf  

ljsf; a}+ssf] sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, @)&! cg';f/ cfiff9 d;fGt @)&% ;Dddf :yfoL ePsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;]jf 

cjwLsf] cfwf/df pkbfg /sd u0fgf u/L ?= ! s/f]8 #( nfv *( xhf/ ( ;o ^* ?k}of Joj:Yff u/L jf;nftsf] 

cg';"rL $=& cGtu{t cGo bfloTjdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

v=	 labf jfktsf] Joj:yf  

ljsf; a}+sdf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx?sf] @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] ;l~rt ljbf jfktsf] bfloTj /sd ?= @ s/f]8 !) 

nfv && xhf/ ( ;o $! ?k}of Aoj:yf u/L jf;nftsf] cg';"rL $=& cGtu{t cGo bfloTjdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

u=	 lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg af+sL Jofh  

ljsf; a}+ssf] @)&% cfiff9 d;fGtdf lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg af+sL Jofh /sd ?= #,@@!,%#*=(& nfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fsf] 

cg';"rL $=& cGtu{t cGo bfloTjdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .
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3=	 e'QmfgL lbg af“sL nfef+z

ljsf; a}+ssf] ljleGg ldltdf u/L @)&% cfiff9 d;fGt ;Dddf sfod /x]sf] e'QmfgL lbg af“sL nfef“z /sdnfO{ cg';"rL 

$=& cGtu{t cGo bfloTjdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . o; ;DaGwL ljj/0f tnsf] tflnsdf k|:t't u/LPsf] 5 .

ljj/‌‌‌‌0f cfly{s jif{ /sd ?=

zfOg /];'·f 8]enkd]06 a+}s lnld6]8 2070÷071 2,068,129=56

zfOg 8]enkd]06 a+}s lnld6]8 2067÷068 481,080=00

/];'·f ljsf; a+}s lnld6]8 2067÷068 241,300=00

hDdf  @,&(),%)(=%^

@%=	k'g{;d"xLs/0f tyf k'g{juL{{s/0f (Regrouping and Reclassification)
;xh t'ngfsf nfuL ut jif{sf] /sdx?nfO{ cfjZostf cg';f/ k'g{;d"xLs/0f tyf k'g{juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 .
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zfOg /‌‌]‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌+s lnld6]‌‌8
k|jGw–kqdf ul/‌‌Psf]‌‌ ;+zf]‌‌wg tyf yk -tLg dxn]‌‌_

bkmf @M ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no  

/xg] 7]ufgf M

o; ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no 
n'lDjgL c~rn, ?kGb]xL lhNNff a'6jn pk–
dxfgu/kflnsf j8f g+= * df /xg]5 . g]kfn /fi6« 
a}+ssf] :jLs[lt lnO{ cfjZostf cg';f/ zfvf, 
pk–zfvf jf cGo sfof{no vf]nL ljQLo sf/f]jf/ 
ug{ ;lsg]5 . o; ljsf; a}+ssf] tf]lsPsf 
!) -bz_ lhNnf sfo{If]q ?kGb]xL, c3f{vfFrL, 
gjnk/f;L, kfNkf, u'NdL, slknj:t', afUn'Ë, bfË 
Ko'7fg / lrtjg u/L !) lhNnf sfo{If]q ePsf] 
ljsf; a}+s x'g]5 .

bkmf #M ljsf; a}+sn] ug]{ Aoj;fo / sf/f]jf/sf] 

k|s[lt

ljsf; a}+sn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf $& sf] pkbkmf @ tyf 
o; k|jGwkq / lgodfjnL adf]lhd ljQLo 
Jofj;fosf] sf/f]jf/ ug]{5 .

bkmf $M ljsfz a}+ssf] p2]Zo

!= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s P]g, @)%*, a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)^# / sDkgL sfg"g 
tyf cGo k|rlnt sfg"gsf] clwgdf /xL  
ljQLo sf/f]jf/ ug{ o; ljsf; a}+ssf] d"Vo 
p2]Zox? b]xfo adf]lhd x'g]5 . 

bkmf %M ljsfz a}+ssf] p2]Zo k|fKt ul/g] sfdx?

o; ljsf; a}+sn] bkmf $ adf]lhdsf] p2]Zo 
k|fKt ug{ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g 
@)^# sf] bkmf $& sf] pkbkmf -@_ adf]lhd v 
au{sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] ?kdf /xL b]xfo 
adf]lhdsf sfdx? ug{ ;Sg]5 .

bkmf @M ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ 

sfof{no  /xg] 7]ufgf M

ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no 
% g+= k|b]z n'lDjgL c~rn, ?kGb]xL lhNNff 
a'6jn pk–dxfgu/kflnsf j8f g+= ^ df 
/xg]5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[lt lnO{ 
cfjZostf cg';f/ zfvf, pk–zfvf jf 
cGo sfof{no vf]nL ljQLo sf/f]jf/ ug{ 
;lsg]5 . o; ljsf; a}+ssf] tf]lsPsf !) 
-bz_ lhNnf sfo{If]q ?kGb]xL, c3f{vfFrL, 
gjnk/f;L, kfNkf, u'NdL, slknj:t', 
afUn'Ë, bfË Ko'7fg / lrtjg u/L !) lhNnf 
sfo{If]q ePsf] ljsf; a}+s x'g]5 .

bkmf #M ljsf; a}+sn] ug]{ Aoj;fo / 

sf/f]jf/sf] k|s[lt

ljsf; a}+sn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g @)&# sf] bkmf $( sf] pkbkmf @ tyf 
o; k|jGwkq / lgodfjnL adf]lhd ljQLo 
Jofj;fosf] sf/f]jf/ ug]{ 5 .

bkmf $M ljsfz a}+ssf] p2]Zo

!= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s P]g, @)%*, a}+s tyf 
ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
/ sDkgL sfg"g tyf cGo k|rlnt 
sfg"gsf] clwgdf /xL  ljQLo sf/f]jf/ 
ug{ o; ljsf; a}+ssf] d"Vo p2]Zox? 
b]xfo adf]lhd x'g]5 . 

bkmf %M ljsfz a}+ssf] p2]Zo k|fKt ul/g] sfdx?

o; ljsf; a}+sn] bkmf $ adf]lhdsf] p2]Zo 
k|fKt ug{ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g 
@)&# sf] bkmf $( sf] pkbkmf -@_ adf]lhd 
‘v’ au{sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] ?kdf 
/xL b]xfo adf]lhdsf sfdx? ug{ ;Sg]5 .

;+l3o ;+/rgf adf]lhd 
;+zf]wg ug{ cfjZos 
/x]sf]n] .

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n]]] .

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n]]] .

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n]]] .

 



75

bkmf ^M ljsf; a}+ssf] k"“hL ;+/rgf

-v_ ljsf; a}+ssf] hf/L k"FhL ?= !,#&,*^,!%,$))÷–   
-cIf/]kL Ps cj{ ;}lt; s/f]8 5of;L nfv kGw| 
xhf/ rf/ ;o ?k}+of dfq_ x'g]5 . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ 
k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– b/n] !,#&,*^,!%$ -Ps 
s/f]8 ;}lt; nfv 5of;L xhf/ Ps ;o rf}jGg_ 
yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

-u_ ljsf; a}+ssf] r'Qmf k"FhL  ?= 
!,#&,*^,!%,$))÷– -cIf/]kL Ps cj{ ;}lt; 
s/f]8 5of;L nfv kGw| xhf/ rf/ ;o ?k}+of 
dfq_ x'g]5 . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– 
b/n] !,#&,*^,!%$ -Ps s/f]8 ;}lt; nfv 
5of;L xhf/ Ps ;o rf}jGg_ yfg ;fwf/0f 
z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

bkmf !!M cGo cfjZos s'/fx?

pkbkmf -!$_ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL 
P]g, @)^# / sDkgL P]g, @)^# lwtf]kq 
sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwL sfg"gsf Joj:yfx? Ps cfk;df 
aflemPdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]gsf] 
sfg"gL cj:yfn] k|fyldstf kfpg] 5 .

bkmf !@M ljsf; a}+ssf] k|s[lt cg'?k cGo yk 

Joj:yf ug]{ eP ;f] s'/f v'nfpg] 

ljsf; a}+ssf] Joj;foLs sf/f]jf/ g]kfn /fi6« 
a}+s P]g,  @)%* k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DalGw P]g, @)^# adf]lhd ;+rfng x'g]5 .

-sv_ k|rlnt lwtf]kq vl/b laqmL ;DjGwL 
P]g tyf lgb]{lzsfx?sf] clwgdf /xL laleGg 
sDkgLx?sf] lwtf]kq vl/b laqmL ug{sf 
nfuL b/vf:t ;+sng nufotsf ;Dk'0f{ 
sfo{x? ug]{ .

bkmf ^M ljsf; a}+ssf] k"“hL ;+/rgf

-v_ ljsf; a}+ssf] hf/L k"FhL ?= 
!,^@,@^,^%,@^)÷)$ -cIf/]kL Ps cj{ a};ÝL 
s/f]8 5lAa; nfv k};ÝL xhf/ b'O{ ;o ;f7L 
?k}+of k};f rf/ dfq_ x'g]5 . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ 
k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– b/n] !,^@,@^,^%@÷^) 
-Ps s/f]8 a};ÝL nfv 5lAa; xhf/ 5 ;o 
jfjGg bzdnj 5_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df 
ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

-u_ ljsf; a}+ssf] r'Qmf k"FhL ?= 
!,^@,@^,^%,@^)÷)$ -cIf/]kL Ps cj{ a};ÝL 
s/f]8 5lAa; nfv k};ÝL xhf/ b'O{ ;o ;f7L 
?k}+of k};f rf/ dfq_ x'g]5 . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ 
k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– b/n] !,^@,@^,^%@÷^) 
-Ps s/f]8 a};ÝL nfv 5lAa; xhf/ 5 ;o 
jfjGg bzdnj 5_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df 
ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

bkmf !!M cGo cfjZos s'/fx?

pkbkmf -!$_ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL 
P]g, @)&# / sDkgL P]g, @)^# lwtf]kq 
sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwL sfg"gsf Joj:yfx? Ps 
cfk;df afFlemPdf a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]gsf] sfg"gL cj:yfn] k|fyldstf 
kfpg] 5 .

bkmf !@M ljsf; a}+ssf] k|s[lt cg'?k cGo 

yk Joj:yf ug]{ eP ;f] s'/f v'nfpg] 

ljsf; a}+ssf] Joj;foLs sf/f]jf/ g]kfn 
/fi6« a}+s P]g,  @)%* k|rlnt a}+s tyf 
ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd 
;+rfng x'g]5 .

lwtf]kq vl/b ;DjGwL 
lgb]{lzsf @)&# adf]lhd 
yk ug{ cfjZos /x]sf] .

af]gz z]o/ ljt/0f 
kZrft r'Qmf k"FhL a[l4 
x'g]x'bf ;+zf]wg ug{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n]

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n]]] .

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n] .
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zfOg /‌‌]‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌+s lnld6]‌‌8

lgodfjnLdf ul/Psf] ;+zf]wg tyf yk -tLg dxn]_

 

lgod @M ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no

!= 	 ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no 
n'lDjgL c~rn, ?kGb]xL lhNNff a'6jn pk 
– dxfgu/kflnsf j8f g+= * df /xg]5 .

lgod #M kl/efiff  

-s_ 	P]g eGgfn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL 
P]g, @)^# ;Demg' k5{ .

lgod #*M ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;DaGwL sfo{ljlwM

pklgod -@_ a}+7s a:g] ;do, ldlt, :yfg, 
5nkmndf k]z ul/g] ljifo ;"rL ;d]t v'nfO 
a}+7s af]nfpg] clwsf/Ln] a}+7s x'g'eGbf sDtLdf 
& lbg cufj} ;~rfnsx?nfO{ ;"rgf k7fpg' 
kg]{5 / o:tf] ;"rgf ofS; jf Od]n dfkm{t 
klg k7fpg ;lsg] 5 . o;/L af]nfOPsf] a}7sdf 
ljifo ;"rLdf gk/]sf ljifox?df klg cWoIfn] 
cg'dlt lbPdf 5nkmn ug{ ;lsg] 5 . 

lgod $(M s'g} vf; Joj;fo ug]{ sDkgLsf] 

lgodfjnLdf v'nfpg' kg]{ egL k|rlnt sfg"gdf 

s'g} Joj:yf eP To:tf] s'/f M

pklgod -#_ ljsf; a}+sdf /x]sf] lgIf]k pk/ ;f] 
lgIf]k /fVg] JolQm afx]s c? s;}sf] xs bfjL 
nfUg] 5}g . lgIf]k /fVg] JolQmsf] d[To' ePdf 
lghn] s;}nfO{ OR5fPsf] eP To:tf] OR5fOPsf] 
JolQmsf] / To:tf] OR5fOPsf] JolQmsf] klg d[To' 
ePsf] /x]5 jf s;}nfOP OR5fOPsf] /x]g5 eg] 
b]xfosf] JolQm dWo] k|fyldstf qmdfg';f/ h'g 
JolQm lhljt 5 ;f]xL JolQmsf] To:tf] lgIf]k pk/ 
klxnf] xs bfjL nfUg] 5 . 
-s_ ;uf]nsf] klt jf kTgL,
-v_ ;uf]nsf] 5f]/f, wd{k'q jf 5f]/L jf wd{k'qL,
-u_ ;uf]nsf] afa', cfdf, 5f]/fkl§sf] gflt jf gfltgL
-3_ leGg a;]sf] klt jf kTgL, 5f]/f, cljjflxtf   

lgod @M ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no

!= 	 ljsf; a}+ssf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ 
sfof{no % g+= k|b]z n'lDjgL c~rn, 
?kGb]xL lhNNff a'6jn pk–
dxfgu/kflnsf j8f g+= ^ df /xg]5 .

lgod #M kl/efiff M 

-s_ P]g eGgfn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DaGwL P]g, @)&# / ;f]sf] ;+zf]wg 
;d]tnfO{ ;Demg' k5{ .

lgod #*M ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;DaGwL sfo{ljlwM

pklgod -@_ a}+7s a:g] ;do, ldlt, :yfg, 
5nkmndf k]z ul/g] ljifo ;"rL ;d]t 
v'nfO a}+7s af]nfpg] clwsf/Ln] !% lbg 
leq To:tf] a}+7s a:g] u/L ;~rfnsx?nfO{ 
;"rgf k7fpg' kg]{5 / o:tf] ;"rgf ofS; 
jf Od]n dfkm{t klg k7fpg ;lsg]5 . o;/L 
af]nfOPsf] a}7sdf ljifo ;"rLdf gk/]sf 
ljifox?df klg cWoIfn] cg'dtL lbPdf 
5nkmn ug{ ;lsg]5 .

lgod $(M s'g} vf; Joj;fo ug]{ sDkgLsf] 

lgodfjnLdf v'nfpg' kg]{ egL k|rlnt 

sfg"gdf s'g} Joj:yf eP To:tf] s'/f M

pklgod -#_ ljsf; a}+sdf /x]sf] lgIf]k pk/ 
;f] lgIf]k /fVg] JolQm afx]s c? s;}sf] xs 
bfjL nfUg] 5}g . lgIf]k /fVg] JolQmsf] d[To' 
ePdf lghn] s;}nfO{ OR5fPsf] eP To:tf] 
OR5fOPsf] JolQmsf] / To:tf] OR5fOPsf] 
JolQmsf] klg d[To' ePsf] /x]5 jf s;}nfO{ 
OR5fOPsf] /x]g5 eg] b]xfosf] JolQm dWo] 
k|fyldstf  qmdfg';f/ h'g JolQm lhljt 5 
;f]xL JolQmsf] To:tf] lgIf]k pk/ klxnf] xs 
bfjL nfUg] 5 . 
-s_	 ;uf]nsf] klt jf kTgL,
-v_	 ;uf]nsf] 5f]/f jf 5f]/L wd{k'q jf 
	 wd{k'qL jf ljwjf a'xf/L

;+l3o ;+/rgf adf]lhd 
;+zf]wg ug{ cfjZos 
/x]sf]n] .

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n]]] .

sDkgL P]g @)^#, sf]
-klxnf] ;+zf]wg_ @)&$
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n] .

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 
;DjGwL P]g, @)&# 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg ug{ 
cfjZos /x]sf]n]] .

	



77

 

5f]/L, jfj' jf cfdf,
-ª_	 ;uf]nsf] afa'kl§sf] afh], aHo}, bfh', efO{, 

cljjflxtf lbbL jf alxgL,
-r_ ;uf]nsf] elthf, elthL, ;f}t]gL cfdf, leGg 

a;]sf] 5f]/fkl§sf] gftL jf cljjflxtf 
gfltgL,

-5_	 ;uf]nsf] sfsf, ljwjf sfsL, efph', 
efO–a'xf/L

-h_ 	leGg a;]sf] bfh' jf efO,
-em_ 	ljjflxtf lbbL, alxgL, leGg a;]sf afh] 

aHo} ljwjf 5f]/f–a'xf/L, gfltgL–a'xf/L, jf 
elthf

-u_ 	 ;uf]nsf] afa', cfdf, gflt jf gfltgL
-3_ leGg a;]sf] klt jf kTgL, 5f]/f, 

5f]/L, jfj' jf cfdf, 5f]/f, a'xf/L jf 
cljjflxtf 5f]/L,

-ª_ 	 ;uf]nsf] afh], aHo}, bfh', efO, 
eb}, eb}gL lbbL jf alxgL, leGg 
a;]sf afh], aHo},

-r_ 	 ;uf]nsf] ;f}t]gL cfdf, leGg 
a;]sf] 5f]/fkl§sf] gftL jf cljjflxt 
gfltgL,

-5_ 	 leGg a;]sf] bfh' jf efO{, eb}, eb}gL 
lbbL, alxgL, elthf, elthL

-h_ 	 ;uf]nsf] sfsf, ljwjf sfsL, efph', 
efO a'xf/L jf gfltgL a'xf/L

-em_ ljjflxt lbbL, alxgL, leGg a;]sf 
gfltgL a'xf/L
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g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] aflif{s ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[lt k|bfg ubf{ k|fKt lgb]{zgx?sf ;DaGwdf a}+ssf] ;~rfns 

;ldltsf] ldlt @)&%÷)^÷)^ ut] a;]sf] a}7s g+= !*# n] u/]sf] lg0f{o

 

s=	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf !$-#_ adf]lhd :jtGq ;+rfns lgo'Qm u/L o; a}+snfO{ 

	 hfgsf/L lbg'x'g . 

	 @ lgb]{zg adf]lhd :jtGq ;+rfns lgo'Qm u/L hfgsf/L lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 

v=	 o; a}+sjf6 hf/L PsLs[t lgb]{zg g+= (÷)&% adf]lhd ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f tyf cft+sjfbL sfo{df ljQLo 

nufgL lgjf/0f ;DaGwL Joj:yfsf] k"0f{?kdf kfngf ug'{x'g . 

	 @	 lgb]{zgsf] k"0f{?kdf kfngf ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] . 

u=	 ;+:yfsf] cf};t Jofhb/ cGt/ %=#( k|ltzt /x]sf] b]lvPsf]n] o; a}+sjf6 hf/L PsLs[t lgb]{zg g+= !%÷)&% 

a'+bf g+= $ adf]lhd @)&% c;f]h d;fGtleq cf};t Aofhb/ cGt/ % k|ltzteGbf a9L gx'g] u/L sfod ug{ 

;+:yfsf ;+rfns ;ldlt / k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ ;hu u/fOPsf] 5 . 

	 @	PsLs[t lgb]{zg g+= !%÷)&% a'+bf g+= $ adf]lhd @)&% c;f]h d;fGtleq cf};t Aofhb/ cGt/ % k|ltzt

		  eGbf a9L gx'g] u/L sfod u/L lgb]{zgsf] k"0f{kfngf ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] . 

3=	 cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs, af≈o n]vfk/LIfs tyf o; a}+saf6 cf}+NofPsf yk cGo s}lkmotx? k'gM gbf]xf]l/g] 

	 ul/ ;'wf/ ug'{x'g .  

	 @	cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs, af≈o n]vfk/LIfs tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 cf}+NofPsf yk cGo s}lkmotx? 	

	 k'gM gbf]xf]l/g] u/L ;'wf/ ug'{x'g Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] .
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